o Lawton City Hall
Clty of Lawton 212 SW 9th Street
. . Lawton, Oklahoma
City Council 73501-3044
Agenda
Tuesday, January 28, 2025 6:00 PM Lawton City Hall

Council Chambers/Auditorium
MEETING CALLED TO ORDER WITH INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

"Official action can be taken only on items which appear on the agenda. The Council may adopt,
approve, ratify, deny, defer, recommend, or continue any agenda item. The Council may also
propose and enact floor amendments to any matter presented before them. When more
information is needed to act on an item, the Council may refer the matter to the City Manager or
the City Attorney. The Council may also refer items to standing committees of the Council or a
board, commission, or authority for additional study. Under certain circumstances, items are
deferred to a specific later date or stricken from the agenda entirely."

ROLL CALL

PRESENTATION:
Employee Spotlight Award- Peter Mortensen, Public Works

PROCLAMATIONS:
Citizen of the Month- Darby's Big Furniture

REPORTS: MAYOR/CITY COUNCIL
MAYOR'S NEW YEAR'S ADDRESS

AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION: Lawton citizens who have completed a Request to Speak Form
and wish to address business not listed on the agenda may step forward at this time.

To ensure compliance with the Oklahoma Open Meeting Act, the Mayor and Council will receive
comments but will NOT engage in direct responses. However, they may refer matters to the
appropriate department or individual for further consideration and follow-up action.

To participate, speakers must submit a Request to Speak Form to the City Clerk and reside
within the Lawton city limits. Each speaker is allotted 3 minutes, with a maximum of 9 minutes
per topic, and Audience Participation is limited to 30 minutes total. All participants are expected
to follow the Rules of Decorum as outlined in Council Policy 1-6.

CONSENT AGENDA:

The following items are considered to be routine by the City Council and will be enacted with one
motion. Should discussion be desired on an item, that item will be removed from the Consent Agenda
prior to action and considered separately.

Page 1 of 6



City Council Agenda January 28, 2025

1.

Consider approving one (1) damage claim (recommended for approval) and
authorizing payment for Joseph and Amanda Layton in the amount of
$100.00.

Attachments: DC-2024-072, Layton, Joseph and Amanda Memorandum

Consider the following damage claim recommended for denial: The Claims
Center obo American Power Electric (AEP) in the amount of $321.16.

Attachments: DC-2024-070, AEP Memorandum

Consider approving a Resolution amending the City of Lawton FY25 budget,
as amended, by appropriating $395,000.00 to the Capital Improvement
Projects Fund (Fund 435) to fund abatements through the Neighborhood
Services Division.

Attachments: 01.28.25 D&D Abatements Resolution

Consider approving a resolution amending the City of Lawton FY25 budget,
as amended, by appropriating $4,456,402.38 in insurance proceeds to the
City-at-Large Construction, Improvements and Additions account for roof
repairs at Central Mall Plaza.

Attachments: 01.28.25 Central Mall Plaza Roof Resolution

Consider adopting a resolution authorizing traffic control measures with the
addition of a W2-1, advanced street sign on North and South-bound 82nd
street, leading to Bishop Road.

Attachments: 82nd and Bishop Rd
Bishop 82nd Resolution

Consider authorizing staff to apply for the Oklahoma Code Enforcement
Association Community Improvement Grant in the amount of $1,500 for the
removal of debris in Ward 1.

25-0010

25-0011

24-2215

25-0045

24-2246

25-0008

Attachments: Oklahoma Code Enforcement Association Community Grant Application

2025 Template

Consider approving a grant application with the Oklahoma Department of
Aerospace and Aeronautics to fund a study on improving air service at the
Lawton/Fort Sill Regional Airport.

Attachments: State Grant Application

Consider awarding a contract in the amount of $4,005,180 to King Solution
Services, LLC, for the construction of PU2413 2024 Sewer Rehabilitation
Phase I Construction Project to rehabilitate approximately 15,990 LF of high
maintenance sewer lines throughout the city.

25-0053

24-2250

Page 2 of 6


https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5246
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=180fbddf-96f3-43b5-8c2c-1f66a4f58922.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5247
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1ecba79f-cc17-4390-a0fe-756187ad8413.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5198
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5433d857-e3be-4a19-8e7e-ef66e6e0e52a.docx
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5281
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0db48d2d-0f2f-4fb8-8913-312c4fceeaa8.docx
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5229
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=781b98e5-4c89-4d3b-8e4b-68a2ceea6ade.pptx
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cadf434d-b8e1-4d0e-9efb-70c534a45bc8.docx
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5244
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=64c3e276-949b-4bc8-99d8-a589df3856fa.docx
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5289
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=aafc7314-8cd1-4087-afb1-08be7838ffa7.docx
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5233

City Council Agenda January 28, 2025

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Attachments: Recommendation of Award
Bid Tab - PU2413
PU2413 Contract & Bonds unsigned
PU2413 Project Location Maps

Consider approving an agreement for professional services between the City
of Lawton and Farzaneh Law Firm, PC for their expertise with immigration
law relating to employment visas for select City of Lawton employees and
authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the Agreement.

Attachments: Proposed Agreement with Farzaneh Law Firm P.C.

Consider approving an additional $19,111.50 for Excess Cyber Crime
coverage.

Attachments: 24-2220 $750K Excess Cyber Crime Quote.pdf

Consider extending contract (CL23-009) Liquid Ammonium Sulfate with
Brenntag Southwest, Inc. Chemical use in the treatment of water.

Attachments: Original Contract
Dept. Memo Yr 3
Brenntag Ext. Form Yr 3 - signed

Consider extending contract (CL23-010) Sodium Hydroxide with Petra
Chemical Company, LLC. Chemical used in the treatment of water.

Attachments: Petra Chemical Ext. Form Yr 3 - Signed
Dept. Ext. Memo Yr 3
Original Contract

Consider approving an employment agreement between the City of Lawton
and Nathan Johnson for the position of Municipal Judge and authorize the
Mayor and City Clerk to execute the agreement.

Attachments: Judge's Agreement 2025

Consider approving an extendable Operating and Professional Services
Agreement, providing entertainment and fireworks for the 2025 Lawton Fort
Sill Freedom Festival by LimeLight Productions and authorizing the Mayor
and City Clerk to execute the contract.

Attachments: 2025 Limelight Professional Services Agreement

Consider approving a limited event support agreement between the City of
Lawton and Fort Sill Moral Welfare and Recreation(MWR) for support of the
Warrior Run 2025.

Attachments: Warrior Run 2025 Limited Support Agreement
Event Flier for Warrior Run 2025

Consider determining and approving the actual costs of the dismantling and
removal of dilapidated buildings and other expenses that may be necessary in

25-0018

25-0028

25-0032

25-0033

25-0037

25-0038

25-0046

25-0007

Page 3 of 6


https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=79428812-886a-496f-b321-084ffedb625e.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9aaa39b4-2c59-4403-ac9b-2cef7761e060.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8a6c5ee7-75e6-4e50-9480-c219c49b94f3.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5a3e2a4c-c75d-44f4-a58f-2856f4f5ca0c.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5254
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a9b7299a-3991-4214-8f93-59b5a4ca7912.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5264
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c43b79c5-4626-4071-82c4-8c17a2e9f50d.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5268
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ed6efa13-020e-4209-9c53-1e89c1cea3d1.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=246caed9-1ed2-489b-89e9-b0308801d7e2.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7a3037f3-dfe4-4631-a745-21aba58afee9.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5269
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=85fd1f0d-2f6b-41cc-84b1-69f14bed6bdc.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=614c058b-de15-472a-ba36-14876aca35d4.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f55f3a93-c0a2-4810-8c6a-391a6bb96b8b.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5273
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d89ef7d4-2f0e-4a04-a7ed-25ba0795d135.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5274
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6dc1f5be-7544-4565-9555-1016fa02441c.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5282
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=44163066-59ab-4854-964e-4d66b1660957.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=626a2f4a-d2a2-4f61-b1f2-81bb7033a482.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5243

City Council Agenda January 28, 2025

17.

18.

19.

conjunction with the same by approving invoices for demolition of properties
as required by State Statue 11-22-112.4 for properties located at 1511 SW Dr
Charles W Whitlow Avenue, 813 SW H Avenue, 1216 NW Andrews
Avenue, 1611 NW Lawton Avenue and 56 NW 24th Street.

Attachments: Invoices

Consider approving the Claims List for January 3, 2025, through January 16,
2025.

Consider approving the minutes of the January 13, 2025 and January 14,
2025 City Council meetings.

Consider approving appointments to boards and commissions.

Attachments: Board Appointments- 01.28.2025

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

20.

Receive a presentation on a conceptual plan and, contingent upon Council
approving a Resolution of Reimbursement, consider approving Amendment
No. 1to the contract PR2308 Elmer Thomas Park Amphitheater and
Boardwalk Project with C.H. Guernsey for the design services on this project.

Attachments: PR2308 Amend. No 1

BUSINESS ITEMS:

21.

22.

23.

Conduct an election of a Mayor Pro Tem for Calendar Year 2025 and take
action as deemed necessary.

Hold a public hearing and consider a resolution, requested administratively,
to amend the 2030 Land Use Plan by adding Tract 3, more particularly
described below, located at 8902 SW 11th Street (aka part of the City’s
landfill) as Industrial and take appropriate action as deemed necessary.

Attachments: Resolution No. 25-
Location Map - Tract 1 2 and 3 - Landfill Rezoning
Executed Mailing Notice Landfill
Executed Newspaper Notice Landfill
01.16.2025 CPC

Hold a public hearing and consider an ordinance, requested administratively,
to change the zoning and a request for a Use Permitted on Review for
property located at 8902 SW 11th Street (aka the City’s landfill) and take
appropriate action as deemed necessary.

Attachments: Ordinance No. 25-
Location Map - Tract 1 2 and 3 - Landfill Rezoning
Executed Mailing Notice Landfill
Executed Newspaper Notice Landfill
01.16.2025 CPC

25-0044

25-0050

25-0049

25-0054

25-0022

25-0031

25-0034

Page 4 of 6


https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f7c35af9-49ce-4178-845c-e119b7fedd7a.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5280
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5286
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5285
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dac6405b-bded-4c75-9fa2-e74cfbc05b68.doc
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5290
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=19c760a8-3c0c-4b86-a485-bf31d1bd6da1.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5258
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5267
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=78cfd462-9c1e-44de-91cc-2dd3ffec4374.doc
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2344db30-affc-407b-ad54-514015ec156b.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f22088fa-830d-4ccf-858f-e0c45c0ecf88.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f922e7b6-855b-421c-bfb8-5d234756bd9a.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b364c36f-79f0-463a-b755-880fd5e93509.docx
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5270
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dfd5f12c-4097-4916-a49a-4ba368bc681d.docx
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6b98be9a-45f1-458f-9d77-ca34768e0f6d.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=eb35bb53-3bd2-47f7-9bf5-e242e549b041.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b03707ac-cc3e-4921-8391-74a250bec5bd.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=28f39305-4275-411f-8576-f4b22a9e5293.docx

City Council Agenda January 28, 2025

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

Receive a briefing on the Pavement Maintenance Program Guide to be
implemented by the Public Works Department, and take any action deemed
necessary.

Attachments: FINAL PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE PROGRAM GUIDE

Consider authorizing Mayor Booker to engage Crawford and Associates to
conduct an efficiency study to compare the City of Lawton with six peer
cities and take action as deemed necessary.

Consider approving a resolution of the City of Lawton, Oklahoma (the
“City”) establishing and declaring its official intent to reimburse the City’s
general fund on behalf of one or more of the public trusts of which the City is
the beneficiary for preliminary and other expenditures relating to the
construction, equipping, renovating, and improving of certain capital
improvement projects for the benefit of the City, said reimbursement being
anticipated to be funded from the proceeds of the bonds issued for the same
said construction, equipping, renovating, and improving of certain capital
improvement projects for the benefit of the City; and containing other
provisions relating thereto.

Attachments: 7b. Reimbursement Resolution City 2025 FD clean 1.23.25

Consider approving Council Policy 04-07: Allocation of a portion of City’s
use tax to support PROPEL 2040 Projects.

Attachments: Council Policy 04-07

Discuss the formation of the Streets, Bridges, Building, and Development
Review Committee, conflicts with existing committees and commissions,
and provide direction to staff on future action to establish the Streets,
Bridges, Building, and Development Review Committee and eliminate
conflicts in City Code.

Attachments: Streets Bridges Slide

Receive a presentation from the City Prosecutor on the current Dangerous
Dog issue that continues to plague the city and if necessary direct staff to take
appropriate action.

Attachments: Dangerous Dog Presentation final

Receive a report from the Lawton Police Department on data related to
burglaries within the City of Lawton, discuss matters related to the Lawton
Police Department, and take action as deemed necessary.

Attachments: 2018-2024 Burglary Crime Data

STAFF REPORTS:

31.

Receive a report on the use of Fluoride in Lawton’s drinking water.

25-0023

25-0051

25-0040

25-0029

25-0056

25-0061

25-0030

24-2133

Page 5 of 6


https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5259
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d95bae88-ecc4-44d2-afec-db49b4623b0f.docx
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5287
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5276
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bfcfd046-a34b-4e1a-8342-3cf550e8865e.doc
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5265
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b5b62f6f-90ed-44bb-a95f-3ef6def7a9b8.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5292
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=97b24ee9-004b-445c-a5dd-c7cbfc93bbe2.pptx
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5297
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=407278d6-4e23-4e46-8688-5c4388324c04.pptx
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5266
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a64c1747-03ad-4fb0-ae66-1478297a20a2.docx
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5116

City Council Agenda January 28, 2025

32.

33.

Attachments: Fluoride Presentation(2)

Provide City Council with an update on the Monthly Sales Tax Revenue for
the month of December reporting.

Attachments: 12. FY 2024 - Monthly Sales Tax Analysis.xlsx - council

Provide City Council with an update on the FY 2024 Audit Process.

EXECUTIVE SESSION ITEMS:

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

Pursuant to Section 307B.4, Title 25, Oklahoma Statutes, consider convening
in executive session to discuss the pending action in the United States
District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma titled Kent Jackson, as
Personal Representative of the Estate of Israel Williams v. City of Lawton, et
al, Case No. 5:23-cv-00284-G, and if necessary, take appropriate action in
open session.

Pursuant to Section 307B.4, Title 25, Oklahoma Statutes, consider convening
in executive session to discuss a possible pending action concerning a HOME
Program Report received from U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development to the City of Lawton on January 10, 2025, and if necessary,
take action in open session.

Pursuant to Section 307B.4, Title 25, Oklahoma Statutes, consider convening
in executive session to discuss litigation in the case Donna L. Raite v. City of
Lawton and City of Lawton Public Works Administration, CJ-2022-177, and,
if necessary, take appropriate action in open session.

Pursuant to Section 307B.4, Title 25, Oklahoma Statutes, consider convening
in executive session to discuss a pending claim for potential litigation against
the real property owners of the demolished nursing home located at 1301 NW
Andrews Avenue, and take appropriate action in open session.

Pursuant to Section 307B.1, Title 25, Oklahoma Statutes, consider convening
in executive session to review the employment of John Ratliff as City
Manager, and in open session take other action as necessary.

ADJOURNMENT

25-0013

23-991

25-0025

25-0042

25-0057

25-0064

23-1099

The City of Lawton encourages participation from all of its citizens. If participation at any public meeting is not possible due
to a disability, notification to the City Clerk at (580) 581-3305 at least 48 hours prior to the scheduled meeting is encouraged
to make the necessary accommodations. The City may waive the 48 hour rule if interpreters for the deaf (signing) is not the

necessary accommodation."”

Page 6 of 6


https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3f7fe724-7983-4038-9d51-6fab7e13df04.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5249
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4612ded5-9c1a-459c-b8e4-a84784fce6e9.xlsx
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3965
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5261
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5278
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5293
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5300
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4073

City of Lawton 212 SW 9th Street
Lawton, Oklahoma
73501-3944
Commentary
File #: 25-0010 Agenda Date: 1/28/2025 Agenda No: 1.

ITEM TITLE:
Consider approving one (1) damage claim (recommended for approval) and authorizing payment for Joseph and Amanda
Layton in the amount of $100.00.

INITIATOR: City Attorney, John Andrew
STAFF INFORMATION SOURCE: Assistant City Attorney, Garrett Lam

BACKGROUND: The listed claim has been filed against the City of Lawton with the City Clerk. The claim has been
investigated by the staff and legal opinion/recommendation has been prepared by the City Attorney's Office.

Joseph and Amanda Layton: Claim in the amount of $100.00 for vehicle repair

EXHIBIT: Legal Recommendation/Memorandum
KEY ISSUES: N/A
FUNDING SOURCE: Sinking fund

STAFF RECOMMENDED COUNCIL ACTION: Approve authorizing payment of the claim in the amount
listed above.

City of Lawton Page 1 of 1 Printed on 1/24/2025

powered by Legistar™

7


http://www.legistar.com/

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

CLAIMS MEMORANDUM #DC-2024-072

TO: Mayor and Council
FROM: Garrett Lam
Assistant City Attorney
DATE: December 31, 2024
MEETING: January 28, 2025
RE: Damage claim of
Amanda and Joseph Layton
315 SW Summit Avenue
Lawton, Oklahoma 73501

Submitted in the amount of $100.00 on December 20, 2024

RECOMMENDATION: Approval in the amount of $100.00
e S = === as=Ssaa= === === Ss s a————— —_—_ = . . == .-

BASIS OF CLAIM: Claimant’s Amanda and Joseph Layton, allege on December 4, 2024, Mrs.
Layton was parked at the City of Lawton, Public Safety Facility, 100 S. Railroad Street, when a
police officer attempted to back into a parking space and struck the taillight on their 2007,
Chevrolet pickup. Claimants are requesting $100.00 and have submitted an estimate for the
taillight in the amount of $39.99, not including tax, and $60.00 for Mr. Layton to install it.

DATE OF DAMAGE: December 4, 2024

FACTS: On December 4, 2024, a City of Lawton police officer reported a collision in the
parking lot at the City of Lawton Public Safety Facility. An Official Oklahoma Traffic Collision
Report was filed. According to the report, the City of Lawton, Police Officer (unit 1) was
attempting to back into a vacant parking space next to claimant’s vehicle and struck the rear
taillight on claimants unoccupied vehicle (unit 2). According to the Official Oklahoma Traffic
Collision Report, there was no unsafe/unlawful contributing factor marked for either vehicle.
Photos were taken of the damage and there was no report of injury.

LEGAL BASIS FOR APPROVAL OF CLAIM: In Oklahoma, it is the duty of every
operator of a vehicle to exercise ordinary care in keeping a lookout consistent with the safety of
other vehicles, property, and persons. Rosamond v. Reed Roller Bit Co., 292 P.2d 373 (Okla.
1955); Townley's Dairy v. Creech, 476 P.2d 79 (Okla. 1970). Ordinary care is defined in




Claims Memorandum
DC-2024-072
Pg. 2

Oklahoma Statutes, Title 25, Section 4 and further explained in the Oklahoma Uniform Civil
Jury Instructions Section 9.3 as “the care which a reasonably careful person would use under the
same or similar circumstances.” Title 25 O.S. Section 4 and the Oklahoma Uniform Civil Jury
Instructions Section 9.2 define negligence as the failure to exercise ordinary care to avoid injury
to another's person or property.

This office recommends approval of this claim because in this instance:

1. The city employee could be found to have breached his duty to maintain a proper lookout
consistent with the safety of other vehicles and this breach of duty may constitute
negligence for which the city may be held liable.

The recommended approval amount is $100.00, which is the amount of the taillight and $60.00
labor for Mr. Layton to install the taillight.

GARRETT LAM
ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY

9.4
Mincie Beamesderfer, CP
Claims Investigator

mbH:\DamageClaims\MR V\2024-DCmemos\2024-072 Vehicle Acc Police App.doc



City of Lawton 212 SW 9th Street
Lawton, Oklahoma
73501-3944
Commentary
File #: 25-0011 Agenda Date: 1/28/2025 Agenda No: 2.

ITEM TITLE:

Consider the following damage claim recommended for denial: The Claims Center obo American Power
Electric (AEP) in the amount of $321.16.

INITIATOR: City Attorney, John Andrew

STAFF INFORMATION SOURCE: Assistant City Attorney, Garrett Lam

BACKGROUND: The listed claim has been filed against the City of Lawton with the City Clerk. The claim
has been investigated by the staff and a legal opinion/recommendation has been prepared by the City Attorney’s
Office.

The Claims Center obo AEP: Claim in the amount of $321.16 for damage to utility pole wiring

EXHIBIT: Legal Opinion/Recommendation

KEY ISSUES: N/A

FUNDING SOURCE: N/A

STAFF RECOMMENDED COUNCIL ACTION: Deny the claim listed above.

City of Lawton Page 1 of 1 Printed on 1/24/2025
powered by Legistar™ 10


http://www.legistar.com/

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

CLAIMS MEMORANDUM #DC-2024-070

TO: Mayor and Council _f
FROM: Garrett Lam /-T{\%ﬁl’//
Assistant City Attorney/
DATE: January 21, 2025
MEETING: January 28, 2024
RE: Damage claim of

The Claims Center

OBO American Electric Power
P.O. Box 270410

Minneapolis, MN 55427

Submitted in the amount of $321.16 on December 12, 2024

RECOMMENDATION: Denial
B e L T = e ==

BASIS OF CLAIM: On December 12, 2024, The Claims Center filed a claim on behalf of

American Electric Power (AEP) alleging damage to a utility pole at 6460 NW Columbia Ave,
Lawton, Oklahoma, that occurred on August 20, 2024. They are requesting $312.16 for the
repair to the damaged service line.

DATE OF DAMAGE: August 20, 2024

FACTS: The Claims Center filing only included the address of alleged damage and an invoice
for parts and labor. When the City’s Claim Investigator reached out to the Claims Center for
more information, they only provided the name and phone number for AEP’s repair tech, Justin
Cox. The Claims Center never produced any other documentation of the damage, even when
prompted via e-mail and telephone conversations. Our office contacted Mr. Cox who stated the
damage occurred at the park across the street from the home at 6460 NW Columbia. He further
alleges that a “City” crew damaged the utility pole so badly that it caught fire, burning the “SL”
wires that power the streetlight that illuminates the park. He stated he was able to salvage the
utility pole, but the wiring had to be replaced, prompting the claim from The Claims Center on

behalf of AEP.

11



Claims Memorandum
DC-2024-070
Pg.2

The Parks and Grounds Superintendent, Antonio Hopson, confirmed the Parks and Recreation
crew was present in the Eve McNally Memorial Park on August 20, 2024, working on removing
the old playground equipment. Mr. Hopson denied any knowledge of the incident before the
Claims Investigator reached out to him about AEP’s claim. Mr. Hopson also spoke with the
supervisor of the Parks crew renovating the park who also denied the incident as claimed by
AEP. The Claims Investigator could not find any calls for service in the area surrounding the
park on the day the utility pole allegedly caught fire. Further, the utility pole in question was
visually inspected by the Claims Investigator who could find no evidence that a fire had
occurred. The utility pole was generally in good condition with no scorch marks or any other
indication a fire had occurred.

LEGAL BASIS FOR DENIAL OF CLAIM: Negligence is defined as the failure to exercise
ordinary care to avoid injury to another’s person or property. Pursuant to Title 51 O.S. §151 et
seq., municipalities are held accountable in the same manner as private entities or individuals for
negligent acts or omissions that result in harm to others. Negligence is never presumed, and the
burden of proving negligence and that it was the proximate cause of the harm complained of, is
on the complaining party. Oklahoma Ry. Co. v. Ivery, 204 P.2d 978 (Okla. 1949).

This office recommends denial of this claim.

Accordingly,

1. The Claims Center never produced any evidence to support their claim.

2. The investigation conducted by the City’s Claims Investigator could also find no
evidence of the incident alleged by AEP.

3. No negligence could be found on the part of the City of Lawton.

GARRETT LAM
ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY

SN Quoeds_Pyouminde \L/\J
Mincie Beamesderfer, CP .
Claims Investigator

MR H:\Damage Claims\MRV\2024-DCMemos\2024-070 AEP Cable Damage Den.doc

12



City of Lawton 212 SW 9th Street
Lawton, Oklahoma
73501-3944
Commentary
File #: 24-2215 Agenda Date: 1/28/2025 Agenda No: 3.

ITEM TITLE:

Consider approving a Resolution amending the City of Lawton FY25 budget, as amended, by appropriating
$395,000.00 to the Capital Improvement Projects Fund (Fund 435) to fund abatements through the
Neighborhood Services Division.

INITIATOR: Charlotte Brown, Community Services Director

STAFF INFORMATION SOURCE: Rebecca Johnson, Finance Director

BACKGROUND: Lawton City Council originally funded $369,629.34 for the abatement accounts for
Neighborhood Services for FY25. Since the beginning of the fiscal year, the City has seen an increase in
abatements and also hired two new contractors that are charging higher than the other contractors. The City has
also hired a contractor to do the boarding and securing at a higher rate than has ever been done before. Due to
these increases, we are seeking to increase the funds budgeted in the abatement accounts for FY25. Fund 435’s

D&D Weed Abatement account has an unallocated balance of $562,598.49.

This item was stricken at the 01/14/2025 meeting so that staff could further research the appropriate fund
source.

EXHIBIT: Res. No 25-
KEY ISSUES: n/a
FUNDING SOURCE: D&D Weed Abatement Revenue

STAFF RECOMMENDED COUNCIL ACTION: Approve Resolution No. 25- .

City of Lawton Page 1 of 1 Printed on 1/24/2025
powered by Legistar™ 13


http://www.legistar.com/

CITY OF LAWTON, OKLAHOMA
RESOLUTION NO. 25-

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 24-125, WHEREBY THE CITY OF
LAWTON, OKLAHOMA BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 WAS ORIGINALLY
ADOPTED, AND AS PREVIOUSLY AMENDED BY RESOLUTION NO. 24-203,
RESOLUTION NO. 24-223, RESOLUTION NO. 24-224, RESOLUTION NO. 24-225,
RESOLUTION NO. 24-227, RESOLUTION NO. 24-228, RESOLUTION NO. 24-229,
RESOLUTION NO. 24-255, RESOLUTION NO. 24-264, RESOLUTION NO. 24-265,
RESOLUTION NO. 25- , AND RESOLUTION NO. 25- , TO APPROPRIATE
THREE HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($395,000.00)
TO THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FUND TO FUND ABATEMENTS
THROUGH THE NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES DIVISION.

WHEREAS, the City of Lawton has adopted the provisions of the Oklahoma Municipal
Budget Act (the Act) in 11 O.S. Sections 17-201 through 17-216; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager prepared a budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025
(FY 2024-2025) consistent with the Act; and

WHEREAS, the Act in section 17-215 provides for the City Manager of the City, or
designee, as authorized by the governing body, to transfer any unexpended and
unencumbered appropriation from one department to another within the same fund; and

WHEREAS, the budget was formally presented to the Lawton City Council at least 30
days prior to the start of the fiscal year in compliance with Section 17-205; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lawton City Council conducted a Public Hearing at least 15 days
prior to the start of the fiscal year, and published notice of the Public Hearing in
compliance with Section 17-208 of the Act; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 24-125 approved the City of Lawton, Oklahoma budget for
Fiscal Year 2024-2025, and established budget amendment authority; and

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 24-203, amending
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating Nine Million Three Hundred Eighty-Eight
Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Six and 49/100 Dollars ($9,388,426.49) to the City-at-
Large Construction, Improvements, and Additions account for roof repairs at Central Mall
Plaza; and

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 24-223, amending
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating Three Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand Six
Hundred Twenty-Three and 84/100 Dollars ($388,623.84) to the General Fund for repairs
to the McMahon Memorial Auditorium, Carnegie Library Town Hall, National Guard
Armory, and the John Denney Playhouse; and

14



WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 24-224, amending
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating Four Hundred Twenty-One Thousand Eight
Hundred Fifty-Four and 35/100 Dollars ($421,854.35) to the Hotel/Motel Economic
Development Fund and Two Hundred Forty-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-
Three and 65/100 Dollars ($244,793.65) to the 2019 Capital Improvement Fund to
partially fund the professional services agreement with the Lawton-Fort Sill Economic
Development Corporation for economic and industrial development services; and

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 24-225, amending
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating up to Three Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100
Dollars ($350,000.00) to the General Fund for the purpose of securing funding for the
closure and post-closure cost estimates regarding the statutory required financial
assurance mechanism for the City of Lawton’s landfill facilities as required by the
Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality; and

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 24-227, amending
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($50,000.00)
in insurance proceeds to the General Fund for the purchase of a new police vehicle; and

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 24-228, amending
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating One Million Four Hundred Ninety Thousand Six
Hundred Twenty-Seven and 46/100 Dollars ($1,490,627.46) to the Grant Fund for ARPA-
related projects; and

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 24-229, amending
Resolution No. 24-125 by increasing estimated 2019 Capital Improvement Fund revenues
by Forty Million and 00/100 Dollars ($40,000,000.00) and to appropriate Ten Million and
00/100 Dollars ($10,000,000.00) to the 2019 Capital Improvement Fund for Propel-related
expenses; and

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 24-255, amending
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating Two Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars
($2,500.00) to the Grant Fund for RSVP training and travel; and

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 24-264, amending
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating Four Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Three and
27/100 Dollars ($4,173.27) to the Special Revenue Fund for Police CID training and
travel; and

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 24-265, amending
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating Two Million and 00/100 Dollars ($2,000,000.00)
to the Capital Improvement Projects Fund for the Rogers Lane 1-44 to US-62 Lighting
Project; and

15



WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 25- , amending
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating up to One Million Six Hundred Thousand and
00/100 Dollars ($1,600,000.00) to the General Fund to provide assistance in development
financing to Fisher59 Properties, LLC per the Redevelopment Agreement; and

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 25- , amending
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating Four Million Four Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand
Four Hundred Two and 38/100 Dollars ($4,456,402.38) to the City-at-Large Construction,
Improvements and Additions account for roof repairs at Central Mall Plaza; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lawton has seen an increase in abatements and needs to allocate
additional money to fund the abatements; and

WHEREAS, a budget amendment is needed to appropriate Three Hundred Ninety-Five
Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($395,000.00) to fund abatements through the
Neighborhood Services Division.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
LAWTON, OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. The City Council does hereby amend the FY 2024-2025 Budget originally
adopted on the 3rd day of June, 2024, for the purpose of increasing appropriations in
account 4350000-52025 by Three Hundred Ninety Thousand and 00/100 Dollars
($390,000.00) and account 4350000-52030 by Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars
($5,000.00) to fund abatements through the Neighborhood Services Division.

SECTION 2. The City Council does hereby authorize the City Manager to transfer any
unexpended and unencumbered appropriations, at any time throughout FY 2024-2025
from one line item to another, one object category to another within a department, or one
department to another within a fund, without further approval by the City Council.

SECTION 3. All supplemental appropriations or decrease in the total appropriation of a
fund shall be adopted at a meeting of the City Council and filed with the State Auditor and
Inspector.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED, by the City Council of Lawton this 14th day of January,
2025.

(SEAL)

STANLEY BOOKER, MAYOR

16



ATTEST:

DONALYNN BLAZEK-SCHERLER, CITY CLERK

APPROVED as to form and legality this 28th day of January, 2025.

JOHN R. ANDREW, CITY ATTORNEY

17



City of Lawton 212 SW 9th Street
Lawton, Oklahoma
73501-3944
Commentary
File #: 25-0045 Agenda Date: 1/28/2025 Agenda No: 4.

ITEM TITLE:

Consider approving a resolution amending the City of Lawton FY25 budget, as amended, by appropriating
$4,456,402.38 in insurance proceeds to the City-at-Large Construction, Improvements and Additions account
for roof repairs at Central Mall Plaza.

INITIATOR: Rebecca Johnson, Finance Director

STAFF INFORMATION SOURCE: Rebecca Johnson, Finance Director

BACKGROUND: The City of Lawton experienced a hailstorm on June 15, 2023. This storm caused
significant damage to the roof at Central Mall Plaza. Settlement for the roof damage was reached with the
Oklahoma Municipal Assurance Group in the amount of $13,844,828.87. $3,000,000.00 was received on
August 1, 2024, $6,388,426.49 was received on August 30, 2024, and $4,456,402.38 was received on January
17, 2025. Council previously approved a budget amendment in the amount of $9,388,426.49, but an additional
budget amendment is needed to appropriate the remaining $4,456,402.38 to the City-at-Large Construction,
Improvements and Additions account for roof repairs at Central Mall Plaza.

EXHIBIT: Resolution No. 25-

KEY ISSUES: None

FUNDING SOURCE: Insurance Proceeds

STAFF RECOMMENDED COUNCIL ACTION: Approve a resolution amending the City of Lawton FY25

budget, as amended, by appropriating $4,456,402.38 in insurance proceeds to the City-at-Large Construction,
Improvements and Additions account for roof repairs at Central Mall Plaza.

City of Lawton Page 1 of 1 Printed on 1/24/2025
powered by Legistar™ 18


http://www.legistar.com/

CITY OF LAWTON, OKLAHOMA
RESOLUTION NO. 25-

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 24-125, WHEREBY THE CITY OF
LAWTON, OKLAHOMA BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 WAS ORIGINALLY
ADOPTED, AND AS PREVIOUSLY AMENDED BY RESOLUTION NO. 24-203,
RESOLUTION NO. 24-223, RESOLUTION NO. 24-224, RESOLUTION NO. 24-225,
RESOLUTION NO. 24-227, RESOLUTION NO. 24-228, RESOLUTION NO. 24-229,
RESOLUTION NO. 24-255, RESOLUTION NO. 24-264, RESOLUTION NO. 24-265,
RESOLUTION 25-06, AND RESOLUTION NO. 25- , TO APPROPRIATE FOUR
MILLION FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED TWO AND
38/100 DOLLARS ($4,456,402.38) TO THE CITY-AT-LARGE CONSTRUCTION,
IMPROVEMENTS AND ADDITIONS ACCOUNT FOR ROOF REPAIRS AT CENTRAL
MALL PLAZA.

WHEREAS, the City of Lawton has adopted the provisions of the Oklahoma Municipal
Budget Act (the Act) in 11 O.S. Sections 17-201 through 17-216; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager prepared a budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025
(FY 2024-2025) consistent with the Act; and

WHEREAS, the Act in section 17-215 provides for the City Manager of the City, or
designee, as authorized by the governing body, to transfer any unexpended and
unencumbered appropriation from one department to another within the same fund; and

WHEREAS, the budget was formally presented to the Lawton City Council at least 30
days prior to the start of the fiscal year in compliance with Section 17-205; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lawton City Council conducted a Public Hearing at least 15 days
prior to the start of the fiscal year, and published notice of the Public Hearing in
compliance with Section 17-208 of the Act; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 24-125 approved the City of Lawton, Oklahoma budget for
Fiscal Year 2024-2025, and established budget amendment authority; and

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 24-203, amending
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating Nine Million Three Hundred Eighty-Eight
Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Six and 49/100 Dollars ($9,388,426.49) to the City-at-
Large Construction, Improvements, and Additions account for roof repairs at Central Mall
Plaza; and

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 24-223, amending
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating Three Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand Six
Hundred Twenty-Three and 84/100 Dollars ($388,623.84) to the General Fund for repairs

19



to the McMahon Memorial Auditorium, Carnegie Library Town Hall, National Guard
Armory, and the John Denney Playhouse; and

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 24-224, amending
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating Four Hundred Twenty-One Thousand Eight
Hundred Fifty-Four and 35/100 Dollars ($421,854.35) to the Hotel/Motel Economic
Development Fund and Two Hundred Forty-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-
Three and 65/100 Dollars ($244,793.65) to the 2019 Capital Improvement Fund to
partially fund the professional services agreement with the Lawton-Fort Sill Economic
Development Corporation for economic and industrial development services; and

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 24-225, amending
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating up to Three Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100
Dollars ($350,000.00) to the General Fund for the purpose of securing funding for the
closure and post-closure cost estimates regarding the statutory required financial
assurance mechanism for the City of Lawton’s landfill facilities as required by the
Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality; and

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 24-227, amending
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($50,000.00)
in insurance proceeds to the General Fund for the purchase of a new police vehicle; and

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 24-228, amending
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating One Million Four Hundred Ninety Thousand Six
Hundred Twenty-Seven and 46/100 Dollars ($1,490,627.46) to the Grant Fund for ARPA-
related projects; and

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 24-229, amending
Resolution No. 24-125 by increasing estimated 2019 Capital Improvement Fund revenues
by Forty Million and 00/100 Dollars ($40,000,000.00) and to appropriate Ten Million and
00/100 Dollars ($10,000,000.00) to the 2019 Capital Improvement Fund for Propel-related
expenses; and

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 24-255, amending
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating Two Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars
($2,500.00) to the Grant Fund for RSVP training and travel; and

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 24-264, amending
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating Four Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Three and
27/100 Dollars ($4,173.27) to the Special Revenue Fund for Police CID training and
travel; and

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 24-265, amending
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating Two Million and 00/100 Dollars ($2,000,000.00)
to the Capital Improvement Projects Fund for the Rogers Lane 1-44 to US-62 Lighting
Project; and

20



WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 25-06, amending
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating up to One Million Six Hundred Thousand and
00/100 Dollars ($1,600,000.00) to the General Fund to provide assistance in development
financing to Fisher59 Properties, LLC per the Redevelopment Agreement; and

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 25- , amending
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating $395,000.00 to the Capital Improvement Projects
Fund (Fund 435) to fund abatements through the Neighborhood Services Division; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lawton and the Oklahoma Municipal Assurance Group reached
a settlement for the roof damage to Central Mall Plaza sustained during the June 15, 2023
hailstorm; and

WHEREAS, a budget amendment is needed to appropriate Four Million Four Hundred
Fifty-Six Thousand Four Hundred Two and 38/100 Dollars ($4,456,402.38) to the City-at-
Large Construction, Improvements and Additions account for roof repairs at Central Mall
Plaza.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
LAWTON, OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. The City Council does hereby amend the FY 2024-2025 Budget originally
adopted on the 3rd day of June, 2024, for the purpose of increasing appropriations in
account 1002503-53020 by Four Million Four Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand Four Hundred
Two and 38/100 Dollars ($4,456,402.38) for roof repairs at Central Mall Plaza.

SECTION 2. The City Council does hereby authorize the City Manager to transfer any
unexpended and unencumbered appropriations, at any time throughout FY 2024-2025
from one line item to another, one object category to another within a department, or one
department to another within a fund, without further approval by the City Council.

SECTION 3. All supplemental appropriations or decrease in the total appropriation of a
fund shall be adopted at a meeting of the City Council and filed with the State Auditor and
Inspector.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED, by the City Council of Lawton this 28th day of January,
2025.

(SEAL)

STANLEY BOOKER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

21



DONALYNN BLAZEK-SCHERLER, CITY CLERK

APPROVED as to form and legality this 28th day of January, 2025.

JOHN R. ANDREW, CITY ATTORNEY

22



City of Lawton 212 SW 9th Street
Lawton, Oklahoma
73501-3944
Commentary
File #: 24-2246 Agenda Date: 1/28/2025 Agenda No: 5.

ITEM TITLE:
Consider adopting a resolution authorizing traffic control measures with the addition of a W2-1, advanced
street sign on North and South-bound 82" street, leading to Bishop Road.

INITIATOR: Michael Watrous, Director of Public Works
STAFF INFORMATION SOURCE: Michael Watrous, Director of Public Works

BACKGROUND: An I-Help issue was submitted on 14 November 2024 requesting a street light at the
intersection with the justification that it is difficult to see the intersection at night. With Bishop road now being
paved to 82" street, more citizens now use this road, versus when it was more of a country road. This sign is a
MUTCD compliant sign specifically designed for more rural but major intersections and fits the criteria.

EXHIBIT: Map of the location, Draft Resolution
KEY ISSUES: N/A

FUNDING SOURCE: Streets and Traffic Control Division Maintenance and Repair Account (1005502
51020) Current Balance: $2,385,121.30 - Estimated Cost $200.

STAFF RECOMMENDED COUNCIL ACTION: Approve a resolution authorizing traffic control measures
with the addition of a W2-1, advanced street sign on North and South-bound 82" street, leading to Bishop
Road.

City of Lawton Page 1 of 1 Printed on 1/24/2025
powered by Legistar™ 23


http://www.legistar.com/

DV VrEC S BIVY

2Ulsscenbive P \HTEe BV
e
> g
q

Scooters

8H\SH

.,
9

NSepu




RESOLUTION NO. 24-___

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE INSTALLATION AND/OR REMOVAL OF
TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES AT CERTAIN DESIGNATED LOCATIONS WITHIN
THE CITY OF LAWTON, OKLAHOMA.

WHEREAS, it is deemed desirable to add and/or remove traffic control devices at certain
designated locations within the City of Lawton, Oklahoma; and

WHEREAS, specific provisions to regulate traffic control are contained in Chapter 23 of
the City Code of the City of Lawton, Oklahoma; and

WHEREAS, it is the opinion of the City Council that the public health, safety and welfare
will be preserved by adding and/or removing traffic control devices at certain designated
locations within the City of Lawton, Oklahoma.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Lawton,
Oklahoma that:

SECTION 1. Pursuant to the authority granted by Section(s) 23-2-201 of the City Code of
the City of Lawton, Oklahoma, the following traffic control measures shall be installed and/or
removed:

1. Install traffic notification measures at the intersection of SW 82"¢ Street and SW Bishop
Road by installing W2-1 or similar signs on the north and south bound approaches to
the intersection.

PASSED and APPROVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Lawton, Oklahoma, this
28th day of January, 2025.

ATTEST:
DONALYNN BLAZEK-SCHERLER, CITY CLERK STANLEY BOOKER, MAYOR
APPROVED as to form and legality this day of January, 2025.

CITY ATTORNEY

25



City of Lawton 212 SW 9th Street
Lawton, Oklahoma
73501-3944
Commentary
File #: 25-0008 Agenda Date: 1/28/2025 Agenda No: 6.

ITEM TITLE:

Consider authorizing staff to apply for the Oklahoma Code Enforcement Association Community Improvement
Grant in the amount of $1,500 for the removal of debris in Ward 1.

INITIATOR: Cynthia Williams, Internal Auditor/Grants Coordinator

STAFF INFORMATION SOURCE: Cynthia Williams, Internal Auditor/Grants Coordinator
BACKGROUND: The Community Improvement Grant is a competitive grant funded by the Oklahoma Code
Enforcement Association. The grant program is designed to assist municipalities with funding to complete
community improvement projects.

EXHIBIT: Community Improvement Grant Application

KEY ISSUES: This community project aligns with the True North Culture of providing a safe environment
for Lawton citizens to thrive.

FUNDING SOURCE: CIP funding for beautification
STAFF RECOMMENDED COUNCIL ACTION: Authorize staff to apply for the Oklahoma Code

Enforcement Association Community Improvement Grant in the amount of $1,500 for the removal of debris in
Ward 1.

City of Lawton Page 1 of 1 Printed on 1/24/2025
powered by Legistar™ 26


http://www.legistar.com/

Oklahoma Code Enforcement Association

Community Improvement Grant

$1,500 Grant Opportunity

To Improve Your Community!

The Oklahoma Code Enforcement Association is offering five $1,500 grants to cities and
towns in Oklahoma, with an Active OCEA member for the purpose of community
improvement. All types of community improvement projects will be considered — from
dumpster rental to clean up a trashy property to supplies to repaint the crosswalks on
Main Street to new park benches and more! Although matching funds or in-kind services
are encouraged to enhance the project, they are not a reporting requirement for the
grant. Money will be reimbursed based on submission of applicable receipts and
documentary photos of the project and must be received prior to the end of December
2025. Please complete the online application form for consideration. Contact OCEA
Secretary, Janita Hatley with any questions at janita.hatley@normanok.gov

https://fs12.formsite.com/cchristo/ban05vkw9t/index

First Name *
Last Name *

Municipality *

27


mailto:janita.hatley@normanok.gov
https://fs12.formsite.com/cchristo/ban05vkw9t/index

Street Address *

City *

State *

Zip Code * 7

Phone Number *

Email Address *

Location of Improvement *

Describe Proposed Project *

How will the project benefit your community? *
Projected Cost? *

Applicant Signature *

clear

City Admin/Mayor/City Manager Signature *

clear

28



City of Lawton 212 SW 9th Street
Lawton, Oklahoma
73501-3944
Commentary
File #: 25-0053 Agenda Date: 1/28/2025 Agenda No: 7.

ITEM TITLE:

Consider approving a grant application with the Oklahoma Department of Aerospace and Aeronautics to fund a
study on improving air service at the Lawton/Fort Sill Regional Airport.

INITIATOR: Donalynn Blazek-Scherler, City Clerk

INFORMATION SOURCE: Barbara McNally, Lawton/Fort Sill Regional Airport Director

BACKGROUND: The Oklahoma Department of Aerospace and Aeronautics is offering a grant opportunity
that can be used to fund an Air Service Development Study. This study would provide critical data on passenger
travel patterns, including insights into where passengers are traveling to and from, the extent of passenger
leakage to other regional airports, and whether the addition of another airline hub or carrier would be a viable
option for the Lawton-Fort Sill market. The grant requires an 80/20 match, meaning the airport will contribute
$7,000 as its share.

EXHIBIT: Grant Application
KEY ISSUES: N/A

FUNDING SOURCE: If the grant is approved, $7,000.00 would be used from the airport’s budget as an 80/20
match.

STAFF RECOMMENDED COUNCIL ACTION: Approve a grant application with the Oklahoma
Department of Aerospace and Aeronautics to fund a study on improving air service at the Lawton/Fort Sill
Regional Airport.

City of Lawton Page 1 of 1 Printed on 1/24/2025
powered by Legistar™ 29


http://www.legistar.com/

Oklahoma Department of Aerospace and Aeronautics

STATE GRANT APPLICATION

AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT

Oklahoma Department of Aerospace and Aeronautics
110 N. Robinson Ave., Suite 200
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102

Phone: 405-604-6900

30



TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. PROJECT INFORMATION ...ttt ittt ettt e ettt e e e e e st b et e e e e e e s s bbb et e e e e e e e aas bbb et e e e e e s annneneeeeeenan 1
2. FUNDING .o oo et e oot e oo e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaaaaaaaas 2
3. EXHIBIT A, Airport Layout Drawing Or ProjeCt SKEtCh.........coociiiiiiiiiie e 5
4. EXHIBITS B, B-1, B-2, BN0 B-3 .....coiiiiiiiiiiiieiitiee ettt ettt ettt e ettt e sttt e sttt e e e bt e e s snbeee e s bbeeesnbeeeenanes 5
5. o) 12T I S T O O - o (o PR U PP 5
6. EXHIBIT D, Airport Zoning REGUIATIONS ........cciiiiiiiiiiiieiieiee ettt sttt e e e e s e e 5
7. EXHIBIT E, SpoNnsor DePOSit VEIfICAION .......c..uviiiiiie ittt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e s s raeeaeee s 6
8. GRANT ASSURANCES ...ttt e e e oottt e e e e oo bbbttt e e e e e s e bbbt et e e e e e e e sbbb b e e e e e e s e nnnneneeeas 6
8.1 TIME L M T S e 6
8.2 EQUAL RIGHTS L.ttt e ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e s bbb e et e e e e s anbnereeeeeenan 6
8.3 AUTHORITY AND POWER ...ttt ettt e e e e et e e e e e e s eeaeeeeas 8
8.4 RESERVATION OF POWERS .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieteee ettt ettt ettt ettt e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeanees 8
8.5 ESSENTIAL FACILITIES ...ttt ettt e ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e aabbereeaeeeean 8
8.6 SPONSOR FUND AVAILABILITY AND MAINTENANCE ...t 8
8.7 AIRPORT LAYOUT PLAN L. 9
8.8 PROJECT FINANCIAL REPORT REQUIREMENTS ..ottt 9
8.9 ACKNOWLEDGMENT ...ttt ettt e ettt e e e e sttt e e e e e s e b bbb e e e e e e e e e nbb e et e e e e e e s anbbreeeaaeeaan 9
8.10 TERMS AND CONDITIONS ... s 9
8.11 LIFE OF THE AGREEMENT ..ot
8.12 HANGAR CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS............
8.13 FUEL SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
9. SIGNATURE BLOCK ...,
EXHIBIT A AIRPORT LAYOUT DRAWING OR PROJECT SKETCH
EXHIBIT B PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. .. .o 17
EXHIBIT B-1 PROGRAM NARRATIVE ... 18
EXHIBIT B-2 PROJECT COSTS .. it 19
EXHIBIT B-3 PROJECT ENGINEERING ..ot 20
EXHIBIT C STATEMENT OF COMPLIANGCE ....ooitiiiiiiitiiiiiiitiiieieeeteeateeseseseseeesesssesesssesesesesesesesesesssesesesenensnenes 21
EXHIBIT C-1 SUSPENDED/DEBARMENT STATEMENT ..ottt 22
EXHIBIT C-2 STATUTORY AFFIDAV T ettt e s s s e e st s s es e s es e st sssesbsssesesssssesessnenenenenes 23
EXHIBIT D AIRPORT ZONING REGULATIONS ... 24
EXHIBIT E SPONSOR DEPOSIT VERIFICATION ....uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiessieisssssssesssssssssssssssssssesssessnesssesensnenenenene 25
QUESTIONNAIRE ..o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e n e a e n e nenanenen s 26
CHE K LIS T e e e oo e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 28
PROJECT CLOSE-OUT DOCUMENTS . ....eetttttttttttttietettteesieeeseesasssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssessnsssnsnsnsnsnes 28
CLOSE OUT REQUIREMENTS ... ettittitittttitititttteeseseeseesesssssessssssssssssssesssssses s ss s s st s s s s e s st s s s skt e sttt sesenenenenenenenes 30
NOTICE OF FINAL INSPECTION ..ottt 31
FINAL INSPECTION REPORT ...ttt 32
FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOTICE ... 33
I

31



APPLICATION and AGREEMENT

AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT GRANT

OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF AEROSPACE AND AERONAUTICS

110 N. Robinson Ave., Suite 200
Oklahoma City, OKLAHOMA 73102

State Project #:

Date: January 6, 2025

1. PROJECT INFORMATION
City of _Lawton hereinafter referred to as the (Sponsor) hereby makes
application to the Oklahoma Department of Aerospace and Aeronautics (Department) for
State Funds for the purpose of aiding in financing a project (hereinafter referred to as
Project) for the development of the Airport (hereinafter referred to as Airport) located

miles 4 (direction) from the City/Town of Lawton :
Comanche County, Oklahoma.
It is proposed that the Project shall consist of the following
(brief project description required):
STATE TOTAL
FUNDING SPONSOR FEDERAL
(DEPARTMENT) PROJECT COST
SHARES $ $ $
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)

Round Sponsor share up to the nearest dollar and Department share down to the nearest dollar

The above identified project is depicted on the Airport Layout Plan or Sketch (Exhibit A)
and major project items listed on the Project Costs page (Exhibit B-2).

Revised November 21, 2023

32



2.

FUNDING

2.1

Projects funded by State Only Grant

For state grants, the maximum level of participation for the Department shall not
exceed 95 percent (95%) of “Total Eligible Project Cost.” The airport sponsor is
required to provide a minimum of 5 percent (5%) of the project funding for the
airport sponsor matching share.

Projects funded by Federal and State Grant

For FAA grants for projects identified in the Department’s Airport Construction
Program, the Department may provide half of the match that is required from the
airport sponsor.

For FAA grants for projects identified in the Department’s Airport Construction
Program, the Department may provide supplemental state grant funding for project
items. The maximum level of participation for the Department in such supplemental
funding shall not exceed 95 percent (95%). The airport sponsor is required to
provide a minimum of 5 percent (5%) of the supplemental project funding for the
airport sponsor matching share.

For non-primary entitlement (NPE) grants or special federal earmarks not identified
in the Department’s Airport Construction Program, the Department will not provide
half the match that is required from the airport sponsor. If NPE grant funds are
transferred from other airport sponsors to an airport sponsor for a project identified
in the Department's Airport Construction Program, the Department may assist with
half of any required match from the receiving airport sponsor so long as it will save
the Department state funds.

Projects funded by PREP

For funding directed to the Department as a part of the Preserving Rural Economic
Prosperity (PREP) program or other similar state program created by the
legislature for specifically identified site locations and infrastructure projects of a
non-competitive nature within the Oklahoma Airport System the Department may
provide funds at a 100 percent (100%) level.

Terminal Building Projects

For terminal building projects, the Department’s maximum cost-share level of
participation shall be fifty percent (50%) and shall not exceed $1,000,000. The
airport sponsor is required to provide a dollar-for-dollar airport sponsor matching

33



2.2

share for every dollar the Department provides. Remaining share to complete
project could come from any available source.

Hangar Construction Projects

For hangar construction projects, the Department may provide funding via grant or

loan.
(A) For state grants the Department’'s maximum cost-share level of
participation shall not exceed forty percent (40%). The airport sponsor is
required to provide a minimum 5 percent (5%) for the airport sponsor
matching share. Remaining share to complete project could come from
any available source.
(B) For state loans the Department's maximum cost-share level of
participation shall not exceed seventy percent (70%). The airport sponsor
is required to provide a minimum 5 percent (5%) for the airport sponsor
matching share. Remaining share to complete project could come from any
available source.

Fuel System Construction Projects
For fuel system construction projects, the Department’s maximum cost-share level

of participation shall be fifty percent (50%) and shall not exceed $300,000._The
airport sponsor is required to provide a minimum of 5 percent (5%) for the airport
sponsor matching share. Remaining share to complete project could come from
any available source.

The Sponsor shall submit an invoice on a monthly basis to the Department for the
Department’'s share of the project cost as described in Section 2.1. The
Department will process payment to the Sponsor for the amount that is justified
with required supporting documentation. The Department will not process any
invoices until the Engineering Contract and Amendments, Resident
Inspection Contract, and Acceptance Testing Contract (if required) has been
submitted. In addition, a Construction Management Program (CMP) is
required on all paving construction projects. Department staff reserves the
right to request a CMP on other projects. The Department will also not
process invoices that do not have the required documentation. The required
documentation consists of the following:

1. ODAA Partial Payment Request Form
2. Copy of the Federal Aviation Administration Invoice Summary (Projects
funded by Federal and State Grant)

34



2.3

24

2.5

3. Copies of all vendor invoices.

4. Contractor’s Application for Payment (State Form G702 or similarly adapted
form)

5. Construction Quantities Report signed by the Engineer-of-record

6. Test invoices for the acceptance tests (8.10.6.3) performed in that period.

The Department will process payments until 90% of the actual project cost of the
Department’s share has been reached. The final 10% will not be released until:

1. The final acceptance test summary report (8.10.6.4) has been submitted to
the Department.

2. The testing laboratory has submitted all acceptance test reports if
requested by the Department.

3. If required by the specifications, a Percentage within specification limits
report (8.10.6.5) with supporting computations has been submitted to the
Department.

4. Final acceptance and project close-out documents have been submitted to
the Department.

5. Copy of the final signed Federal Aviation Administration Outlay Report and
Invoice Summary (Projects funded by Federal and State Grant)

6. FAA Grant Closeout Letter (Projects funded by Federal and State Grant)

7. A satisfactory Financial Report has been completed by the Department.

The Sponsor now has on deposit its share of the funding ($ )ina
designated account, for use in defraying the costs of the project.

Change Orders

As described in Oklahoma Administrative Code §25:15-1-4(h) and 25:15-1-4(g)
the B-2 form lists line-item project costs that cannot be exceeded. During the
course of the construction of a project, change orders and/or supplemental
agreements may be necessary to increase or decrease bid or line-item amounts
and quantities due to unknown or unforeseen circumstances. A change order
and/or supplemental agreement shall be sent to the Department along with a
request to amend the approved grant's B-2 line-item or bid item.

1. For change orders and/or supplemental agreements that will not increase
the Department's overall share for the project the Director may approve
such an amendment to the grant application. Change orders and/or
supplemental agreements approved by the Director shall be presented to
the Commission at its next regular or special business meeting stating the

35



reasons for the change order and/or supplemental agreement with such
information as the Commission may require.

2. For change orders and/or supplemental agreements involving a total
increase to the Department's overall share for the project not to exceed Ten
Thousand Dollars ($10,000) the Director may approve such an amendment
to the grant application. Such change orders and/or supplemental
agreements approved by the Director shall be presented to the
Commission at its next regular or special business meeting stating the
reasons for the change order and/or supplemental agreement with such
information as the Commission may require.

3. Change orders and/or supplemental agreements involving a total increase
to the Department's overall share for the project in excess of Ten Thousand
Dollars ($10,000) must be presented to and approved by the Commission
before such an amendment can be made to the grant application.

EXHIBIT A, Airport Layout Drawing or Project Sketch

An Airport Layout Drawing (ALD) or sketch showing the area and location of proposed
construction or rehabilitation work must be provided by the Sponsor with a construction
grant application.

EXHIBITS B, B-1, B-2, and B-3

Exhibits are to be filled out by the Sponsor and the Sponsor’s Engineer. Exhibits B and B-
1 have no specific format. Blank forms for Exhibits B-2 and B-3 are attached. All line
items on the Exhibit B-2 are considered to be figures not to be exceeded. Any amount
expended in excess of each line item will not be considered for payment without a change
order or a supplemental agreement approved by the Department. A copy of the bid
tabulation signed by the Engineer-of-record must accompany the grant application.

EXHIBITS C, C-1, and C-2
Exhibits are to be filled out by the Sponsor or the Sponsor’s Engineer. Forms C, C-1, and
C-2 are attached.

EXHIBIT D, Airport Zoning Regulations

As required by 3 O.S. § 103 each airport shall have airport zoning regulations adopted
and enacted in order to regulate and restrict the height of structures or trees and land uses
within the airport hazard areas. These airport zoning regulations must be adopted and
enacted prior to funding. If the Sponsor has not adopted airport zoning regulations, it shall
be part of the next state funded project.

36



EXHIBIT E, Sponsor Deposit Verification

The Sponsor is required to furnish verification to the Department that the Sponsor’'s
funding share has been deposited in a designated account for use in defraying the costs
of the project.

GRANT ASSURANCES
The grant assurances must remain attached to the agreement and be submitted with, and
as a part of, this application and agreement.

In order to furnish the Department the Sponsor’s assurances required by the Laws and
Regulations, the Sponsor hereby covenants and agrees with the State of Oklahoma as
follows:

8.1  TIMELIMITS
The Sponsor agrees that the project for which these funds are requested will be
completed within two years from the date of grant approval.

8.2 EQUAL RIGHTS
8.2.1 The Sponsor agrees that in its operation of the Airport and all facilities
thereon, neither it nor any person or organization occupying space or
facilities thereon will discriminate against any person or class of persons
by reason of race, sex, color, creed, handicap or national origin in the use
of any facility provided for the public on airport property.

8.2.2 The Sponsor will operate the Airport as such for the use and
benefit of the public. In furtherance of this covenant (but without limiting its
general applicability and effect), the Sponsor specifically agrees that it will
keep the Airport open to all types, kinds and classes of users: Provided,
that the Sponsor may establish such fair, equal, and nondiscriminatory
conditions to be met by all users of the Airport as may be necessary for the
safe and efficient operation of the Airport: And Provided Further, that the
Sponsor may prohibit or limit any given type, kind, or class of aeronautical
use of the Airport if such action is necessary to serve the civil aviation
needs of the public.

8.2.3 In furtherance of this covenant (but without limiting its
general applicability and effect), the Sponsor specifically covenants and

agrees:

8.2.3.1 That in any agreement,

37



contract, lease or other arrangement under which a right or
privilege at the Airport is granted to any person, firm, or
corporation to render any service or furnish any parts,
materials, or supplies (including the sale thereof) essential
to the operation of aircraft at the Airport, the Sponsor will
insert and enforce provisions requiring the contractor to:

8.2.3.1.1 furnish good,
prompt and efficient service adequate to meet all
demands for its service at the Airport; and

8.2.3.1.2 furnish  said
service on a fair, equal and nondiscriminatory basis
to all users thereof, and,

8.2.3.1.3 charge fair,
reasonable and nondiscriminatory prices for each
unit of sale or service: Provided that the contractor
may be allowed to make reasonable and
nondiscriminatory discounts, rebates or other similar
types or price reductions to volume purchasers.

8.2.3.2 That it will not exercise or
grant any right or privilege which would operate to prevent
any person, firm, or corporation operating aircraft on the
Airport from performing any services on its own aircraft with
its own employees (including, but not limited to,
maintenance and repair) that it may choose to perform.

8.2.3.3 That if the Sponsor exercises
any of the rights or privileges set forth in paragraph 8.2.2 of
the Equal Rights Section, it will be bound by and adhere to
the condition specified for contractors as set forth in sub-
paragraph 8.2.3 of the Equal Rights Section.

8.2.34 Essential facilities, as listed in
8.5 (including night lighting systems, when installed) will be
operated in such manner as to assure their availability to all
users of the airport.

38



8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.2.4 Nothing contained herein shall be construed to prohibit the
granting or exercise of an exclusive right for the furnishing of non aviation
products and supplies or any service of a non aeronautical nature.

AUTHORITY AND POWER
The Sponsor certifies it has the legal authority and power to:

8.3.1 do all things necessary in order to undertake and carry out
the Project in conformity with State and Federal Statutes, Acts, and
Regulations;

8.3.2 receive, accept and disburse grants of funds from the State
of Oklahoma in aid of the Project, in terms and conditions stated in the
Laws, Acts, and Regulations; and

8.3.3 carry out all the provisions of this Application and
Agreement.

RESERVATION OF POWERS

The Sponsor will not enter into any transaction which would operate to deprive it
of any of the rights and powers necessary to perform any or all of the covenants
made herein. If any arrangement is made for management or operation of the
Airport by any agency or person other than the Sponsor or an employee of the
Sponsor, the Sponsor will reserve sufficient powers and authority to insure that the
Airport will be operated and maintained in accordance with these covenants.

ESSENTIAL FACILITIES
Essential facilities are considered to be the following: a landing area and an aircraft
parking area.

SPONSOR FUND AVAILABILITY AND MAINTENANCE

It has sufficient funds available for that portion of the project costs which are not to
be paid by the Department. It has sufficient funds available to assure operation
and maintenance of items funded under the grant agreement which it will own or
control.

With respect to a project approved after January 1, 1995, for the replacement or
reconstruction of pavement at the airport, it assures or certifies that it has
implemented an effective airport pavement maintenance-management program
and it assures that it will use such program for the useful life of any pavement
constructed, reconstructed or repaired with Federal financial assistance at the

39



8.7

8.8

8.9

8.10

airport. It will provide such reports on pavement condition and pavement
management programs as the Department determines may be useful.

AIRPORT LAYOUT PLAN

The Sponsor of an airport included in the National Plan of Integrated Airport
System (NPIAS) will keep up to date at all times an approved, reproducible Airport
Layout Plan (ALP), showing: airport boundaries, aviation easements, location, and
the nature of all existing and proposed airport facilities, structures (such as
runways, taxiways, aprons, terminal buildings, hangars, roads) including all
proposed extensions and the location of all existing and proposed non aviation
areas. The ALP must be prepared in accordance with FAA Advisory Circular
150/5300-13 (most current edition).

The Sponsor will not make or permit to be made any changes or alterations to the
Airport or any of its facilities other than in conformity with the ALP as so approved
by the Department and/or the FAA, if such changes or alterations might adversely
affect the safety, utility, or efficiency of the Airport.

PROJECT FINANCIAL REPORT REQUIREMENTS

The Department shall prepare a financial report of income and expenditures of all
project funds (Federal, Department, and Sponsor). The final 10% of the actual
project cost of state grant funds will not be released until a satisfactory financial
report has been prepared by the Department.

Records of expenditures shall be maintained by the Sponsor for not less than three
(3) years. Access to these records will be provided at the grantees regular place
of business.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The Sponsor assures that no work has been started nor has any work been
completed on any of the Project(s) for which funds are requested in this Application
and Agreement. The Sponsor further acknowledges that the funds will be used
only for the purpose described in this Agreement.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Upon execution by the Sponsor and the Department, the offer and acceptance of
this grant shall constitute a grant agreement between the Department and the
Sponsor. The Department and the Sponsor shall be bound by all of the terms and
conditions of the grant agreement and the grant assurances. The Department and
the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) representatives will have access to the

40



job site and project records at all times. In addition to all other requirements
imposed by law or by this agreement, all grants or loans by the Department shall
be subject to the following terms and conditions:

8.10.1 The period of the grant or loan agreement shall be twenty (20) years from
the date of the Sponsor’s acceptance and/or the life of the improvements
contemplated under the grant or loan application, whichever is longer.

8.10.2 The airport and/or visual navigational aids shall remain
under the Sponsor’s control and shall be maintained by the Sponsor in a
safe and serviceable condition during the period of this agreement.

8.10.3 The Sponsor assures that all land to be constructed upon is
held in clear fee simple title by the Sponsor or is leased from the Federal
Government of the United States. The Sponsor assures that, if the land is
leased, the lease will be maintained current for a period not less than the
life of the agreement. The Sponsor assures that the land, whether leased
or held in fee simple, shall be pledged to airport use and shall not be
removed in whole or in part from such use without prior written approval
from the Department. In addition, airport property as defined in the airport
layout plan cannot be transferred by the airport sponsor without the written
approval of the Department.

The Sponsor further assures the possession of sufficient land for
development, operation and maintenance of the airport or air navigational
facility. This requirement shall include the amount of land needed for
necessary runways, taxiways, aircraft parking areas and runway protection
zones.

8.10.4 Consistent with safety and security requirements, a Sponsor
shall make the airport or navigational facility available to all types, kinds
and classes of aeronautical use without discrimination between such types,
kinds and classes and shall provide adequate public access during the
period of this agreement.

8.10.5 The Sponsor shall not grant or permit anyone to exercise an
exclusive right for the conduct of any aeronautical activity on or about an
airport project landing area. Aeronautical activities include, but are not
limited to scheduled airline flights; charter flights, flight instruction;

10

41



aircraft sales,

rental and repair; sale of aviation petroleum products; and aerial
application. The landing area consists of runways or landing strips,
taxiways, parking aprons, roads, airport lighting, and navigational aids.

8.10.6 The Sponsor shall carry out and complete a project without
undue delay and in accordance with the plans and specifications submitted
to the Department. The Sponsor shall ensure that the following is provided
to the Department:

1. On all paving construction projects, the sponsor shall furnish a
Construction Management Program (CMP) to the Department prior to
the start of construction which shall detail the measures and
procedures to be used to comply with the quality control provisions of
the construction contract, including, but not limited to, all quality control
provisions and tests required by the specifications. Department staff
reserves the right to request a CMP on other projects. The CMP shall
include as a minimum:

a. The name of the person representing the Sponsor who has overall
responsibility for contract administration for the Grant and the
authority to take necessary actions to comply with the contract.

b. Names of testing laboratories and consulting engineer firms with
quality control responsibilities on the project, together with a
description of the services to be provided.

c. Procedures for determining that testing laboratories meet the
requirements of the American Society of Testing and Materials
standards on laboratory evaluation referenced in the contract
specifications (D 3666, C 1077).

d. Qualifications of engineering, supervision, and construction
inspection personnel.

e. Alisting of all tests required by the contract specifications, including
the type and frequency of tests to be taken, the method of sampling,
the applicable test standard, and the acceptance criteria or
tolerances permitted for each type of test.

f. Procedures for ensuring that the tests are taken in accordance with
the program, that they are documented daily, and that the proper
corrective actions, where necessary, are undertaken.

2. Weekly Progress Report: The sponsor shall ensure that a weekly
progress report is submitted using FAA form 5370-1 to the Department.
3. Acceptance Tests: The Sponsor shall ensure that the acceptance
testing laboratory provides a copy of all acceptance tests as and when

11

42



the results become available.

4. Summary Report: Upon completion of the project, the Sponsor shall
provide the Department a final acceptance test summary report. The
report shall document the results of all acceptance tests performed and
the location of the material tested. The report shall highlight those
acceptance tests that were out-of-tolerance and include the pay
reductions applied and reasons for accepting any out-of-tolerance
material. An interim test and quality control report shall be submitted, if
requested by the Department.

5. When the specifications provide for acceptance based on the method
of estimating percentage of material within specification limits (PWL),
the Sponsor will submit a final report of PWL computations in
accordance with section 110, AC 150/5370-10 (most current version)
with the summary report.

6. The Department, at its discretion, reserves the right to conduct
independent tests and to reduce grant payments accordingly if such
independent tests determine that sponsor test results are inaccurate.

8.10.7 The Sponsor, if requested by the Department, shall submit
to the Department annual statements of airport or air navigation facility
revenues and expenses.

8.10.8 The Sponsor will comply with the Municipal Airports Act of
1948 (Oklahoma Statutes of 1991, Title 3, Section 65.1 et seq.) and
specifically, Sec. 65.12, which requires: “The revenues obtained by a
municipality from the ownership, control or operation of any airport or
navigation facility, including proceeds from the sale of any airport or portion
thereof of air navigation facility property, shall be deposited in a special
fund to be designated as the ‘Airport Fund’, which revenues shall be
appropriated solely to, and used by the municipality for, the purposes
authorized by this act.”

8.10.9 All development of an airport constructed with grant funds
shall be consistent with the approved Airport Layout Plan. A reproducible
copy of such plan (as specified by the Department) and all subsequent
modifications thereto, shall be filed with the Department.

8.10.10 The Sponsor shall comply with the “Public Competitive
Bidding Act of 1984" (Oklahoma Statutes of 1991, Title 61, Sec. 101 et

12

43



8.11

8.12

seq.), which relates to the execution of certain public agency contracts, etc.

8.10.11 After actual bids on the project are received, a
tabulation of all bids on the project must be signed by the Engineer-
of-record and must accompany the grant application.

8.10.12 When airport lighting is part of a project, the Sponsor shall
operate such lighting from sunset to sunrise either manually or by remote
control.

8.10.13 The Department shall not be a party to any contract or
commitment which a Sponsor may enter into or assume in carry out a
project.

8.10.14 It being further understood and agreed that should the
Sponsor fail to do those things herein described and approved and within
the time frame prescribed, that said funds shall, without notice, be
withdrawn and revert to the Department. It is the Sponsor’s responsibility,
when delays or problems are encountered, to notify the Department and
request from the Department a written time extension and/or deviation.

LIFE OF THE AGREEMENT

The covenants and assurances shall become effective upon acceptance by the
Sponsor of an offer of State aid for the Project or any portion thereof, made by the
Department, and shall constitute a part of the Project Agreement thus formed.
These covenants and assurances shall remain in full force and effect throughout
the useful life of the facilities developed under this Project; but, in any event a
minimum of twenty (20) years from the date of said acceptance of this offer of State
aid for the Project.

HANGAR CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
8.12.1 The Sponsor will ensure any hangars built using Department funds will

receive fair market rental rates compared to similar hangar facilities at
airports that have similar amenities and capabilities within the region in
which that airport is located.

13

44



8.13

8.12.2 The Sponsor agrees to include in any rental agreement the most up-to-date
Federal Aviation Administration hangar use policy and agrees to actively
enforce that policy to its full effect.

8.12.3 The Sponsor agrees that any hangar built using Department funds will not
be used as a permanent or semi-permanent residence. Hangars may have
crew quarters for intermittent overnight stays at the discretion of the
Sponsor.

8.12.4 The Sponsor will include in any rental agreement that the aircraft based in
a hangar built using Department funds will be in compliance with federal
airworthiness requirements and have complied with state aircraft excise tax
and aircraft registration requirements.

FUEL SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

The airport sponsor understands that fuel systems funded by the Department must
be operated by the public airport sponsor and not a third party entity or contractor.

14

45



9. SIGNATURE BLOCK

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Sponsor has caused this APPLICATION AND ASSURANCES to

be duly executed in its name, this day of ,
SPONSOR’'S ACCEPTANCE: TRUST, IF REQUIRED:
(Mayor, City Manager or other designated
official)
Signature Signature
Name and Title Name and Title
Address Address

City/Town, State, Zip City/Town, State, Zip

NOTE: APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED BY MAYOR, CITY MANAGER, OR OTHER DESIGNATED
PERSON WHO IS AUTHORIZED TO SIGN CONTRACTS FOR THE SPONSOR. IF THE DAY
TO DAY ADMINSTRATION OF THE AIRPORT IS PERFORMED BY A TRUST, THE
CHAIRMAN OF THE TRUST MUST ALSO SIGN THE APPLICATION.

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

The work and expenditure of funds in the amount of $ were approved in a
regular, convened meeting of the Oklahoma Department of Aerospace and Aeronautics on the
day of , . By its approval, the Commission

15

46



authorized the Director to execute this agreement.

Executive Director
Oklahoma Department of Aerospace and Aeronautics

EXHIBITA  AIRPORT LAYOUT DRAWING OR PROJECT SKETCH

16

47



EXHIBIT B

PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS

17

48



EXHIBIT B-1 PROGRAM NARRATIVE

18

49



EXHIBIT B-2 PROJECT COSTS
AIRPORT: PROJECT #:

CITY: DATE:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Item Description Amount Ineligible Remarks

Amount

(a) Advertising

(b) Engineering

(c) Construction Admin/Grant Admin

(d) Testing

(e) Inspection

(f) Other: Independent Fee Estimate

(g) Other:

(h) Other:

(hConstruction (attach bid tabs) _

(j) Base Bid

(k) Alternate 1 Bid

(DAlternate 2 Bid

(m) Alternate 3 Bid

(n) Alternate 4 Bid

(o) Other:

(p) TOTAL ELIGIBLE PROJECT COST

(q) Ineligible Costs:

Sponsor Share State Share: Federal Share: Total Project Cost:
$ $ $ $
(%) ( %) ( %)

(For funding share information, see section 2.0 Funding) Note: Sponsor share cannot be lower than 5%
Note: The Department will only participate in costs identified in the contracts
Round Sponsor share up to the nearest dollar and Department share down to the nearest dollar

19




EXHIBIT B-3 PROJECT ENGINEERING
(Project Engineer to provide the following information)

Here are the costs which would be incurred in providing the engineering data necessary
to make an investigation, testing, estimates, prepare plans and specifications, supervise
award of contract, prepare contract, stake the work, supervise the work, make final

inspection and final contract estimates for:

(Name of Airport and Project)

An outline of the work to be performed is as follows:

For Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) funded projects the work will be accomplished
in accordance with the FAA Standards for Specifying Construction of Airports (current
edition). The work may be accomplished in accordance with the Oklahoma Department
of Transportation Standard Specifications (current edition), with prior written approval by
FAA.

The engineering fees will not exceed $

Name of Engineering Firm

Signature of Engineer

20

51



EXHIBITC STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

The Sponsor is in compliance with all terms and conditions of any agreement with the
State of Oklahoma related to the development, operation or maintenance of an airport

owned by the Sponsor.

Signature (Mayor, City Manager or designated Official) Sig nature (Mayor, City Manager or designated Official)
Name and Title Name and Title

Date Date

Sponsor’'s Federal Identification Number Sponsor’'s Federal Identification Number

NOTE: To be signed by same person(s) that signs the Application and Assurances.

21
52



EXHIBIT C-1 SUSPENDED/DEBARMENT STATEMENT

The Sponsor hereby specifically agrees that it shall not award the contract for which this grant is
given, nor shall bidding documents be given to any contractor which or who is subject to
suspension or debarment by the U.S. Department of Transportation or any of its agencies, or the
Oklahoma Department of Transportation at the time of the bidding or award of the contract.

Violation of this provision shall void this grant.

Signature (Mayor, City Manager or designated Official) Sig nature (Mayor, City Manager or designated Official)
Name and Title Name and Title

Date Date

Sponsor’s Federal Identification Number Sponsor’s Federal Identification Number

NOTE: To be signed by same person(s) that signs the Application and Assurances.

22
53



EXHIBIT C-2 STATUTORY AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
COUNTY OF
AFFIDAVIT

and
(Type name) (Type name)

of lawful age, and having been first duly sworn, on oath, states:

1. That (s)he/they is/are the agent authorized by the Sponsor to submit the attached Grant
Application to the State of Oklahoma.

2. That the Sponsor has not paid, given, or donated or agreed to pay, give, or donate to any
officer or employee of the State of Oklahoma any money or other thing of value, either directly or
indirectly, in the procuring of the grant.

3. That no person who has been involved in any manner in the development of this grant while
employed by the State of Oklahoma shall be employed to fulfill any of the services provided for
under this contract.

4. That, to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief, the Sponsor has not previously
submitted a grant request to the Oklahoma Department of Aerospace and Aeronautics or any
other agency of the State of Oklahoma which would result in a substantial duplication of the project

proposed in the Grant Application and Assurances.

Affiant (Signature of Mayor, City Manager Affiant (Signature of Trust, if required)
or designated Official)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of ,

Seal

Notary Public

My commission expires:

NOTE: To be signed by the same person(s) that signs Application and Assurances.

23

54



EXHIBITD  AIRPORT ZONING REGULATIONS

Indicate if the city has adopted Airport Zoning Regulations, date it was adopted and if a

copy is on file with the Oklahoma Department of Aerospace and Aeronautics.

24

55



EXHIBITE SPONSOR DEPOSIT VERIFICATION
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY

SPONSOR: DATE:

AIRPORT NAME: STATE PROJECT #:

This form provides verification to the Oklahoma Department of Aerospace and Aeronautics that
the Sponsor’s share has been deposited in a designated account, however it does not have to
be a designated airport-only account. The funds will be for use in defraying the costs of the
project.

This form must be completed and submitted as part of the grant application to the Oklahoma
Department of Aerospace and Aeronautics.

Account Number

Type of Account

Financial Institution (Please print) Name of Sponsor (Please print)
Bank Representative (Please print) Sponsor Official (Please print)
Title of Representative (Please print) Title of Official (Please print)
Signhature of Representative Signature of Official
Address Address
Phone Phone

25

56



QUESTIONNAIRE
(PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT ANSWERS)

1. City Airport

2. Official point of contact for the Sponsor:

Name

Address

Telephone Number

Official Position

Email

3. Sponsor contact that can verify payment information:

Name

Address

Telephone Number

Official Position

Email

4. State payments should be made to:

5. Method of performance: Contract and/or Force Account

6. Number of aircraft based at the airport

7. Isthe Airport operated by a Trust Authority? If yes, provide the name of the Trust Authority

and a copy of the Trust Agreement.

8. Is there a Fixed Base Operator(s) on the Airport? If yes:

26

57



Name

Address

Telephone Number

9. Will financial assistance from a Federal source be required? Yes

10. Name of your State

No

Senator:

11. Name of your State Representative:

27

58



CHECKLIST

When completed, this Checklist becomes a part of the Grant Application and Agreement.

Answer yes or no on the appropriate lines. Sign the document.

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.

Is the Application properly signed and dated

Is Exhibit A attached

Are Exhibits B and B-1 attached

Are Exhibits B-2 and B-3 attached

Are Exhibits C, C-1, and C-2 attached

Is Exhibit D attached

Is Exhibit E attached

Have all questions been answered on the Questionnaire

Are yearly funds allocated for airport maintenance

Have you furnished the names of your Senator and Representative

Has any work been started on this project

If the answer to any of the above questions (except #11) is no, explain below or on an

attached sheet of paper.

Checklist completed by:

Name

Position

Telephone Number

PROJECT CLOSE-OUT DOCUMENTS

28

59



Close-out documents are to be retained by the Sponsor

until the project is completed.

29

60



CLOSE OUT REQUIREMENTS

At the completion of a construction project, the following documentation must be provided to the
Department before the balance of grant funds (ten percent of the approved grant total) can be
released by the Department:

1. Final Inspection Forms
Once a construction project is completed, a final inspection and acceptance of the project
are required. The Department must be made aware of the time and place of the final
inspection, in writing. Two weeks’ notice is preferred. One of the Department’s staff must
be in attendance. The following three forms are to be submitted to the Department for the
final inspection/final acceptance process.

a. Notice of Final Inspection
b. Final Inspection Report
C. Project Acceptance

2. Project Financial Report
A financial report of the project must be prepared by the Department before the balance
of funds can be considered for release by the Department. For more information, see the
“Project Financial Report Requirements” in section 8.8 of the grant application.

3. Updated Airport Layout Plan
If an update to the Airport Layout Plan (ALP) is identified in Exhibit B-2 of the grant
agreement, a copy of the preliminary updated ALP, that is submitted to the FAA for
approval, must be received by the Department.

4, Material Test Results
Prior to final acceptance of the project, documentation of materials and construction
guality acceptance tests required by project plans and specifications will be provided to
the Department by the Sponsor or the Sponsor’s Engineer.

30

61



NOTICE OF FINAL INSPECTION

Date:

Project Number:

Airport:

TO: Oklahoma Department of Aerospace & Aeronautics

110 N. Robinson Ave., Suite 200
Oklahoma City OK 73102

(405) 604-6900 — phone

(405) 604-6919 — fax

FROM:

Project Engineer, Mayor, City Manager

Address

City/Town and Zip Code

Area Code and Phone Number

This is to advise you that the above referenced project is complete and ready for final
inspection.

The final inspection is scheduled to begin at:

(Time)

On: at:
(Date) (Location)

Prior to making this request, | have carefully gone over this project and have found there to be no
known plan omissions and that the work is complete and in reasonably close conformity with
approved plans and specifications.

Signature of above named person Title of above named person

31
62



FINAL INSPECTION REPORT

Date: Project No: Airport:
TO: Oklahoma Department of Aerospace & Aeronautics
110 N. Robinson Ave., Suite 200
Oklahoma City OK 73102

(405) 604-6900 — phone
(405) 604-6919 — fax

FROM:

Project Engineer, Mayor, City Manager

Address

City/Town and Zip Code

Area Code and Phone Number

Final inspection on the above project was made by

(Project Engineer, Mayor, City Manager)

On: at:
(Date) (Location)

Personnel attending inspection:

name-title-organization name-title-organization

The project was found acceptable with the following exceptions:

Anticipated completion date for above exceptions:

Signature of above named person Title of above named person

32

63



FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOTICE

Date:

Project Number:

Airport:

TO: Oklahoma Department of Aerospace & Aeronautics
110 N. Robinson Ave., Suite 200
Oklahoma City OK 73102
(405) 604-6900 — phone
(405) 604-6919 — fax

FROM:

Project Engineer, Mayor, City Manager

Address

City/Town and Zip Code

Area Code and Phone Number

This is to advise you that the exceptions found at the final inspection have been
completed or corrected. The project is accepted by:

Signature of Engineer of record Title of above named person
On: at:
(Date) (Location)

NOTE: If no exceptions are found at the Final Inspection, submit this form at the
same time the Final Inspection is completed, showing acceptance of the
Project.

END
33

64



City of Lawton 212 SW 9th Street
Lawton, Oklahoma
73501-3944
Commentary
File #: 24-2250 Agenda Date: 1/28/2025 Agenda No: 8.

ITEM TITLE:

Consider awarding a contract in the amount of $4,005,180 to King Solution Services, LLC, for the construction
of PU2413 2024 Sewer Rehabilitation Phase I Construction Project to rehabilitate approximately 15,990 LF of
high maintenance sewer lines throughout the city.

INITIATOR: Rusty Whisenhunt, Public Utilities Director

STAFF INFORMATION SOURCE: Rusty Whisenhunt, Public Utilities Director

BACKGROUND: City of Lawton entered into a Master Service Agreement with Jacobs Engineering Group,
INC, on June 27", 2023. Amendment Number 7 includes sewer main replacement by pipe bursting and
manhole replacement throughout the City of Lawton, to include surveying, preliminary design, final design,
preparation of construction documents, bidding assistance and construction support services for the workorder
issued or as amended for Professional Engineering Services. Amendment No. 7 was approved at City Council
on February 27, 2024.

Jacobs Engineering completed design of the sewer line replacements throughout town, which will be
approximately 15,990 linear feet of lines. On October 22, 2024, City Council approved the plans and
specifications and authorized advertisement for PU2413 2024 Sewer Rehabilitation Phase 1.

The project advertised in the local newspaper on October 23, 2024 and October 30, 2024. A non-mandatory pre
-bid conference was held on Friday, November 8" 2024, at 1:30 pm in the Public Utilities Conference Room.
A Bid open was publicly held at City Hall on December 3™, 2024, at 2 pm. A total of four (4) bids were
received.

.& City of

ewerline Replacement Project - PU2413
Engineer's Estimate

day, [ = d 20
Total Base Bid $4,312,050.00 $4,005,180.00 $4,067,310.00 $4,201,134.00 $5,802,400.00

King Solution Services, LLC. Horseshoe Construction, inc. PM Construction & Rehab, LLC. Bo Simon, Inc.

Additional time after NTP - 15 o 42 45

After reviewing the bid documents, it is recommended to award the project to King Solution Services, LLC,
who submitted the lowest responsive and responsible bid for the project. Jacobs Engineering Group, INC,
recommends awarding the project to King Solution Services, LLC, in the amount of $4,005,180.00 for the
construction of PU2413 2024 Sewer Rehabilitation Phase I Construction project.

This project aligns with our goal to uphold the standard of Safe Community for the citizens of Lawton as
stated in the True North Culture Statement.

EXHIBIT: Recommendation of Award, Bid Tabulation, Construction Contract, and Maps of Project Locations

KEY ISSUES: Does City Council wish to award a contract in the amount of $4,005,180 to King Solution

City of Lawton Page 1 of 2 Printed on 1/24/2025
powered by Legistar™ 65


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 24-2250 Agenda Date: 1/28/2025 Agenda No: 8.

Services, LLC, for the construction of PU2413 2024 Sewer Rehabilitation Phase I Construction Project to
rehabilitate approximately 15,990 LF of high maintenance sewer lines throughout the city?

FUNDING SOURCE: $25mil CWSRF Loan ORF-24-0061-CW: $18,000,000 (current available in loan) -
$4,005,180 (estimated cost of this project) = $13,994,820 (remaining balance to be used for future projects)

STAFF RECOMMENDED COUNCIL ACTION: Award a contract in the amount of $4,005,180 to King
Solution Services, LLC, for the construction of PU2413 2024 Sewer Rehabilitation Phase I Construction
Project to rehabilitate approximately 15,990 LF of high maintenance sewer lines throughout the city.

City of Lawton Page 2 of 2 Printed on 1/24/2025
powered by Legistar™ 66


http://www.legistar.com/

Memorandum JaCObS

Recommendation of Award

Date: December 30, 2024 1999 Bryan Street
Project name: Sewerline Replacement Project — PU 2413 Suite 3500
. hisenh Dallas, TX 75201
Attention: Rysty Whisen u.nt, P..I?.. United States
Director of Public Utilities
T+1.214.638.0145
Company: City of Lawton
F+1.214.638.0447
www.jacobs.com
Dear Rusty,

The bids received on December 3, 2024 for the subject project have been reviewed and it is
recommended that the contract be awarded to King Solution Services, LLC (King Solution). The
bid tabulation is attached, and details of the evaluation are as follows:

All the documents from the bid checklist for King Solution were included.

Signed bid: A corporate stamp was not included, but King Solution Services is an LLC
according to the bid bond. Our understanding is that the City of Lawton may choose to
accept bids without a corporate seal for an LLC.

King Solution’s bid was 7.1% lower than the Engineer’s estimate. This appears to be
acceptable after discussion with the contractor and their references, further explained as
follows:

o The unit cost for mobilization and HDPE pipe bursting were the main factors in
the lower total bid. The pipe bursting unit costs from their bid were $25-30 lower
per linear foot than the engineers estimate.

No evidence was found indicating that the bid has been intentionally unbalanced.
Conversations with the Contractor’s Project Manager indicate that King Solution
fully supports its bid, and that it intends to perform the work at the prices bid due
to their extensive experience with pipe bursting.

o The separation from the next lowest bidder was approximately 2%. Three of the
bids were relatively close, within 5% of each other.

The King Solution bid lists NTP start within 15 days, which does not appear to be
detrimental to the City's schedule goals for completing this work and is therefore
considered acceptable.

Contractor qualifications to do the work are seen as acceptable, with an extensive number
and applicable projects being shown of similar size and complexity.

o The Contractor's references indicated that they have the needed experience and
capability to do the work.

o Kings Solution’s reference project clients returned positive reviews when asked
how they handled schedule impacts, field issues, and change orders and all stated
they would hire them again.

Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. 1

67



Memorandum

o The only comment on previous work was concern with restoration not being done
in a timely manner. This can be discussed with the Contractor’s Project Manager
to ensure restoration is performed before more work areas are started.

Regards,

Deosslor Stk

Douglas L. Smith, P.E.
Project Manager
817-735-6065
doug.smith3@jacobs.com

12/30/20

Jacobs Engineering Group inc.

68



BID OPENING DATE: Tuesday, December 3rd, 2024
PROJECT: Sewerline Replacement Project - PU2413

.

A W
|
77 ru

iNT 7T mbd W &SPl B¢
- T
Itemized Bid Tabulations I

. . . . ) Horseshoe Cosntruction, | PM Construction & Rehab, )
Engineer's Estimate | King Solution Services, LLC. Bo Simon, Inc.
Inc. LLC
Est.

Item # ary Unit Description Unit Price Item Total Unit Price Item Total Unit Price Item Total Unit Price Item Total Unit Price Item Total
18.1A |1 LS Mobilization $250,000 $250,000 $85,000 $85,000 $400,000 $400,000 $560,144 $560,144 $175,000 $175,000
18.1B |1 LS Demobilization $100,000 $100,000 $21,500 $21,500 $5,000 $5,000 $13,303 $13,303 $50,000 $50,000
18.2A |10 LF 6" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut $100 $1,000 $78 $780 $350 $3,500 $131 $1,310 $180 $1,800
18.2B |500 LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC $130 $65,000 $98 $49,000 $145 $72,500 $144 $72,000 $200 $100,000
18.2C |310 LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut - Allowance $130 $40,300 $98 $30,380 $125 $38,750 $144 $44,640 $200 $62,000
18.2D |70 LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE by Open Cut $150 $10,500 $98 $6,860 $145 $10,150 $150 $10,500 $200 $14,000
18.2E |110 LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE by Open Cut - Allowance $150 $16,500 $98 $10,780 $125 $13,750 $150 $16,500 $200 $22,000
18.2F |10 LF 10" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut $150 $1,500 $135 $1,350 $175 $1,750 $157 $1,570 $220 $2,200
18.2G |20 LF 10" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut - Allowance $150 $3,000 $135 $2,700 $165 $3,300 $157 $3,140 $220 $4,400
18.2H |10 LF 12" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC $175 $1,750 $150 $1,500 $200 $2,000 $163 $1,630 $240 $2,400
18.21 |10 LF 12" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut - Allowance $175 $1,750 $150 $1,500 $190 $1,900 $163 $1,630 $240 $2,400
18.2) 12490 |[LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE $125| $1,561,250 $95[ $1,186,550 $110( $1,373,900 $79 $986,710 $150( $1,873,500
18.2K |1250 |LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE by Pipe Bursting - Allowance $125 $156,250 $95 $118,750 $100 $125,000 $79 $98,750 $150 $187,500
18.2L |360 LF 10" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE by Pipe Bursting $150 $54,000 $125 $45,000 $140 $50,400 $84 $30,240 $150 $54,000
18.3A |600 LF Trench & Backfill $30 $18,000 $15 $9,000 $30 $18,000 $26 $15,600 $40 $24,000
18.3B |100 cY Aggregate Backfill - Allowance $100 $10,000 $15 $1,500 $40 $4,000 $78 $7,800 $50 $5,000
18.3C |100 cY Unclassified Excavation - $100 $10,000 $50 $5,000 $20 $2,000 $78 $7,800 $10 $1,000
18.4A |75 EA Standard Depth Manhole (8- ft) $10,000 $750,000 $13,000 $975,000 $9,000 $675,000 $13,068 $980,100 $8,500 $637,500
18.4B |8 EA Standard Depth Manhole (8- ft) - Allowance $10,000 $80,000 $13,000 $104,000 $8,000 $64,000 $13,068 $104,544 $8,500 $68,000
18.4C |110 VF Manhole Extra Depth $500 $55,000 $350 $38,500 $500 $55,000 $523 $57,530 $200 $22,000
18.4D | 11 VF Manhole Extra Depth - Allowance $500 $5,500 $350 $3,850 $400 $4,400 $523 $5,753 $200 $2,200
18.6A | 72 EA Remove Existing Manhole $800 $57,600 $1200 $86,400 $600 $43,200 $2614 $188,208 $3500 $252,000
18.6B | 8 EA Remove Existing Manhole - Allowance $800 $6,400 $1200 $9,600 $500 $4,000 $2614 $20,912 $3500 $28,000
18.8 |40 N Asphalt Paving $250 $10,000 $125 $5,000 $300 $12,000 $196 $7,840 $100 $4,000
18.9A |340 Sy Concrete Paving Removal/Replacement $300 $102,000 $180 $61,200 $300 $102,000 $261 $88,740 $75 $25,500
18.9B |40 Sy Sidewalk Removal/Replacement $200 $8,000 $65 $2,600 $180 $7,200 $196 $7,840 $75 $3,000
18.11A|520 LF 4" Sewer Service Line - $40 $20,800 $48 $24,960 $25 $13,000 $65 $33,800 $50 $26,000
18.11B|10 LF 6" Sewer Service Line - Allowance $50 $500 $60 $600 $32 $320 $21 $210 $65 $650
18.12A|260 EA 4" Sewer Service Connection $1,000 $260,000 $1,850 $481,000 $1,000 $260,000 $321 $83,460 $5,200| $1,352,000
18.12B|26 EA 4" Sewer Service Connection - Allowance $1,000 $26,000 $1,850 $48,100 $800 $20,800 $291 $7,566 $5,200 $135,200
18.12C|2 EA 6" Sewer Service Connection - Allowance $1,000 $2,000 $2,800 $5,600 $1,000 $2,000 $534 $1,068 $5,200 $10,400
18.13A]20 EA Gas Meter Relocation $1,200 $24,000 $3,000 $60,000 $2,250 $45,000 $3,267 $65,340 $1,500 $30,000
18.13B (400 LF Gas Meter Relocation — $30 $12,000 $45 $18,000 $150 $60,000 $26 $10,400 $40 $16,000
18.14A11400 |LF Chain Link Fence Removal/Replacement, $35 $49,000 $18 $25,200 $25 $35,000 $52 $72,800 $30 $42,000
18.14B|140 LF Chain Link Fence Removal/Replacement, Reused Material - Allowance $35 $4,900 $18 $2,520 $20 $2,800 $52 $7,280 $30 $4,200
18.14C|500 LF Wood Fence $25 $12,500 $14 $7,000 $25 $12,500 $52 $26,000 $25 $12,500
18.14D|250 LF Wood Fence Removal/Replacement, Reused Material - Allowance $25 $6,250 $14 $3,500 $20 $5,000 $52 $13,000 $25 $6,250
18.14E |500 LF Wood Fence Removal/Replacement, New $50 $25,000 $20 $10,000 $90 $45,000 $65 $32,500 $25 $12,500
18.14F |50 LF Wood Fence Removal/Replacement, New Material - Allowance $50 $2,500 $20 $1,000 $75 $3,750 $65 $3,250 $5 $250
18.15A|2300 LF Temporary Fencing $10 $23,000 S5 $11,500 $10 $23,000 $20 $46,000 S5 $11,500
18.15B|230 LF Temporary Fencing - $10 $2,300 S5 $1,150 S8 $1,840 $20 $4,600 S5 $1,150
18.16 |340 Sy Gravel Driveway/Street Repair $50 $17,000 S50 $17,000 $40 $13,600 $105 $35,700 $10 $3,400
18.17 |50 Cl Tree Removal - Allowance $200 $10,000 $125 $6,250 $10 $500 $261 $13,050 $1000 $50,000
18.18 |1 LS Erosion Control $25,000 $25,000 $10,500 $10,500 $500 $500 $376 $376 $35,000 $35,000
4.2 2000 [SY Grassing (solid slab sod) $12 $24,000 $9 $18,000 $20 $40,000 $10 $20,000 $20 $40,000
18.19 |1 LS Work Change Directive (Allowance) $390,000 $390,000 $390,000 $390,000 $390,000 $390,000 $390,000 $390,000 $390,000 $390,000
Total Bid $4,312,050 $4,005,180 $4,067,310 $4,201,134 $5,802,400
Additional time after NTP (days) 15 0 43 45




erline Replacement Project - PU2413
Tuesday, December 3rd 2024

BID TAB
Engineer's Estimate King Solution Services, LLC.

Horseshoe Construction, Inc. PM Construction & Rehab, LLC. Bo Simon, Inc.
Total Base Bid $4,312,050.00 $4,005,180.00 $4,067,310.00 $4,201,134.00 $5,802,400.00
Additional time after NTP - 15 0 42 45




BID OPENING DATE: Tuesday, December 3rd, 2024

City of

PROJECT: Sewerline Replacement Project - PU2413

Engineer's Estimate King Solution Services, LLC. Horseshoe Cosntruction, Inc.

Item # ;_s:v Unit Description Unit Price Item Total Item # | Est. QTY| Unit Description Unit Price Item Total Item # ;s;v Unit Description Unit Price Item Total
18.1A (1 Ls Mobilization $250,000 $250,000(18.1A |1 Ls Mobilization $85,000 $85,000|18.1A |1 Ls Mobilization $400,000 $400,000
18.18 1 Ls Demobilization $100,000 $100,000(18.1B |1 Ls Demobilization $21,500 $21,500|18.1B |1 Ls Demobilization $5,000 $5,000
18.2A (10 LF 6" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut $100 $1,000{18.2A (10 LF 6" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut $78. $780|18.2A |10 LF 6" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut $350 $3,500
18.28 |500 LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC $130 $65,000(18.2B |500 LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC $98. $49,000(18.2B  [500 LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC $145 $72,500
18.2C |310 LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut - $130 $40,300(18.2C |310 LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut - $98. $30,380(18.2C (310 LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut - $125 $38,750
18.2D (70 LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE by Open Cut $150 $10,500(18.2D |70 LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE by Open Cut $98. $6,860|18.2D |70 LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE by Open Cut $145 $10,150
18.2E |110 LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE by Open Cut - $150 $16,500(18.2E |110 LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE by Open Cut -| $98. $10,780(18.2E [110 LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE by Open Cut $125 $13,750
18.2F (10 LF 10" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut $150 $1,500|18.2F (10 LF 10" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut $135 $1,350|18.2F |10 LF 10" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut $175 $1,750
18.2G |20 LF 10" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut - $150 $3,000{18.2G (20 LF 10" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut -| $135 $2,700{18.2G |20 LF 10" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut $165 $3,300
18.2H (10 LF 12" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC $175 $1,750|18.2H (10 LF 12" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC $150 $1,500{18.2H |10 LF 12" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC $200 $2,000
18.21 (10 LF 12" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut - $175 $1,750{18.21 (10 LF 12" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut -| $150 $1,500{18.21 |10 LF 12" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut $190 $1,900
18.2) (12490 |LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE $125 $1,561,250(18.2) (12490 |LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE $95 $1,186,550(18.2) 12490 |LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE $110 $1,373,900
18.2K [1250 LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE by Pipe Bursting - $125 $156,250|18.2K |1250 LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE by Pipe $95 $118,750|18.2K [1250 (LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE by Pipe $100 $125,000
18.2L |360 LF 10" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE by Pipe Bursting $150 $54,000(18.2L |360 LF 10" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE by Pipe $125 $45,000(18.2L (360 LF 10" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE by Pipe $140 $50,400
18.3A (600 LF Trench & Backfill $30 $18,000|18.3A |600 LF Trench & Backfill $15 $9,000{18.3A |600 LF Trench & Backfill $30 $18,000
18.38 (100 Y Aggregate Backfill - Allowance $100 $10,000(18.38 |100 cY Aggregate Backfill - Allowance $15 $1,500{18.38 |100 |CY Aggregate Backfill - Allowance $40 $4,000
18.3C |100 cy Unclassified Excavation - $100 $10,000(18.3C |100 cy Unclassified Excavation - $50 $5,000{18.3C |100 cy Unclassified Excavation - $20 $2,000
18.4A (75 EA Standard Depth Manhole (8- ft) $10,000 $750,000|18.4A |75 EA Standard Depth Manhole (8- ft) $13,000 $975,000|18.4A |75 EA Standard Depth Manhole (8- ft) $9,000 $675,000
18.48 (8 EA Standard Depth Manhole (8- ft) - Allowance $10,000 $80,000(18.4B |8 EA Standard Depth Manhole (8- ft) - $13,000 $104,000|18.48 |8 EA Standard Depth Manhole (8- ft) - $8,000 $64,000
18.4C (110 VF Manhole Extra Depth $500 $55,000(18.4C |110 VF Manhole Extra Depth $350 $38,500(18.4C (110 |VF Manhole Extra Depth $500 $55,000
18.4D 11 |VF Manhole Extra Depth - Allowance $500 $5,500(18.4D 11 |VF Manhole Extra Depth - Allowance $350 $3,850(18.4D 11 (VF Manhole Extra Depth - Allowance $400 $4,400
18.6A 72 |EA Remove Existing Manhole $800 $57,600(18.6A 72 |EA Remove Existing Manhole $1200 $86,400(18.6A 72 |EA Remove Existing Manhole $600 $43,200
18.6B 8 |EA Remove Existing Manhole - Allowance $800 $6,400|18.6B 8 EA Remove Existing Manhole - Allowance $1200 $9,600|18.6B 8 |EA Remove Existing Manhole - Allowance $500 $4,000
18.8 (40 sY Asphalt Paving $250 $10,000/18.8 |40 sY Asphalt Paving $125 $5,000{18.8 40 57 Asphalt Paving $300 $12,000
18.9A (340 Sy Concrete Paving Removal/Replacement $300 $102,000|18.9A |340 SY Concrete Paving Removal/Replacement $180 $61,200(18.9A (340 |SY Concrete Paving Removal/Replacement $300 $102,000
18.98 (40 Sy Sidewalk Removal/Replacement $200 $8,000{18.98 (40 SY Sidewalk Removal/Replacement $65 $2,600|18.98 |40 SY Sidewalk Removal/Replacement $180 $7,200
18.11A|520 LF 4" Sewer Service Line - $40 $20,800(18.11A|520 LF 4" Sewer Service Line - $48 $24,960|18.11A |520 LF 4" Sewer Service Line - $25 $13,000
18.11B (10 LF 6" Sewer Service Line - Allowance $50 $500(18.11B |10 LF 6" Sewer Service Line - Allowance $60 $600(18.11B (10 LF 6" Sewer Service Line - Allowance $32 $320
18.12A|260 EA 4" Sewer Service Connection $1,000 $260,000|18.12A | 260 EA 4" Sewer Service Connection $1,850 $481,000(18.12A (260 EA 4" Sewer Service Connection $1,000 $260,000
18.12B (26 EA 4" Sewer Service Connection - Allowance $1,000 $26,000(18.12B | 26 EA 4" Sewer Service Connection - Allowance $1,850 $48,100|18.12B |26 EA 4" Sewer Service Connection - Allowance $800 $20,800
18.12C|2 EA 6" Sewer Service Connection - Allowance $1,000 $2,000{18.12C (2 EA 6" Sewer Service Connection - Allowance $2,800 $5,600|18.12C |2 EA 6" Sewer Service Connection - Allowance $1,000 $2,000
18.13A|20 EA Gas Meter Relocation $1,200 $24,000(18.13A |20 EA Gas Meter Relocation $3,000 $60,000|18.13A |20 EA Gas Meter Relocation $2,250 $45,000
18.13B |400 LF Gas Meter Relocation — $30 $12,000(18.138B | 400 LF Gas Meter Relocation — $45 $18,000/|18.13B |400 LF Gas Meter Relocation — $150 $60,000
18.14A (1400 |LF Chain Link Fence Removal/Replacement, $35 $49,000|18.14A [ 1400 LF Chain Link Fence Removal/Replacement, $18. $25,200|18.14A |1400 |LF Chain Link Fence Removal/Replacement, $25 $35,000
18.148 (140 LF Chain Link Fence Removal/Replacement, $35 $4,900|18.148B (140 LF Chain Link Fence Removal/Replacement, $18. $2,520(18.14B (140 [LF Chain Link Fence Removal/Replacement, $20 $2,800
18.14C (500 LF Wood Fence $25 $12,500|18.14C | 500 LF Wood Fence $14 $7,000|18.14C |500 LF Wood Fence $25 $12,500
18.14D (250 LF Wood Fence Removal/Replacement, Reused $25 $6,250|18.14D 250 LF Wood Fence Removal/Replacement, $14. $3,500{18.14D 250  |LF Wood Fence Removal/Replacement, $20 $5,000
18.14E 500 LF Wood Fence Removal/Replacement, New $50 $25,000|18.14E |500 LF Wood Fence Removal/Replacement, New $20 $10,000|18.14E |500 |LF Wood Fence Removal/Replacement, New $90 $45,000
18.14F (50 LF Wood Fence Removal/Replacement, New $50 $2,500|18.14F (50 LF Wood Fence Removal/Replacement, New $20 $1,000|18.14F |50 LF Wood Fence Removal/Replacement, New $75 $3,750
18.15A(2300 |LF Temporary Fencing $10 $23,000(18.15A 2300 LF Temporary Fencing S5 $11,500(18.15A (2300 |LF Temporary Fencing $10 $23,000
18.158 (230 LF Temporary Fencing - $10 $2,300|18.158 230 LF Temporary Fencing - S5 $1,150{18.15B |230 |LF Temporary Fencing - 38 $1,840
18.16 (340 Sy Gravel Driveway/Street Repair $50 $17,000(18.16 |340 SY Gravel Driveway/Street Repair $50. $17,000(18.16 (340 |SY Gravel Driveway/Street Repair $40 $13,600
18.17 |50 c Tree Removal - Allowance $200 $10,000(18.17 |50 c Tree Removal - Allowance $125 $6,250(18.17 |50 cl Tree Removal - Allowance $10 $500
18.18 |1 LS Erosion Control $25,000 $25,000(18.18 |1 LS Erosion Control $10,500° $10,500/18.18 |1 LS Erosion Control $500 $500
4.2 2000 |SY Grassing (solid slab sod) $12 $24,000(4.2 2000 SY Grassing (solid slab sod) $9 $18,000(4.2 2000 |SY Grassing (solid slab sod) $20 $40,000
18.19 1 [ Work Change Directive (Allowance) $390,000 $390,000/18.19 |1 LS Work Change Directive (Allowance) $390,000 $390,000/18.19 |1 LS Work Change Directive (Allowance) $390,000 $390,000
$4,312,050 $4,005,180 $4,067,310
Four Million Three Hundred Twelve Thousand Fifty Dollars and No Cents Four Million Five Thousand One Hundred Eighty Dollars and No Cents Four Million Sixty Seven Thousand Three Hundred Ten Dollars and No Cents
Item # ;_srtv Unit Description Unit Price Item Total Item # | Est. QTY| Unit Description Unit Price Item Total
18.1A (1 LS Mobilization $560,144 $560,144(18.1A |1 LS Mobilization $175,000 $175,000
18.1B (1 LS Demobilization $13,303 $13,303|18.18 |1 LS Demobilization $50,000 $50,000
18.2A [10 LF 6" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut $131 $1,310[18.2A [10 LF 6" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut $180 $1,800
18.28 (500 LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC $144. $72,000/18.28 |500 LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC $200 $100,000
18.2C (310 LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut - $144 $44,640|18.2C (310 LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut - $200 $62,000
18.2D (70 LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE by Open Cut $150 $10,500/18.2D |70 LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE by Open Cut $200 $14,000

71



18.2E |110 LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE by Open Cut - $150 $16,500(18.2E |110 LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE by Open Cut -| $200 $22,000
18.2F (10 LF 10" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut $157 $1,570|18.2F (10 LF 10" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut $220 $2,200
18.2G (20 LF 10" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut - $157 $3,140(18.2G (20 LF 10" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut -| $220 $4,400
18.2H (10 LF 12" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC $163 $1,630{18.2H (10 LF 12" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC $240 $2,400
18.21 (10 LF 12" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut - $163 $1,630{18.21 (10 LF 12" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, PVC by Open Cut -| $240 $2,400
18.2) (12490 |LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE $79 $986,710(18.2) |12490 |LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE $150 $1,873,500
18.2K [1250 LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE by Pipe Bursting - $79 $98,750(18.2K |1250 LF 8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE by Pipe $150 $187,500
18.2L |360 LF 10" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE by Pipe Bursting $84. $30,240(18.2L |360 LF 10" Sanitary Sewer Pipe, HDPE by Pipe $150 $54,000
18.3A (600 LF Trench & Backfill $26 $15,600|18.3A |600 LF Trench & Backfill $40 $24,000
18.38 (100 Y Aggregate Backfill - Allowance $78. $7,800|18.38 [100 cY Aggregate Backfill - Allowance $50. $5,000
18.3C |100 cy Unclassified Excavation - $78 $7,800|18.3C [100 cy Unclassified Excavation - $10 $1,000
18.4A (75 EA Standard Depth Manhole (8- ft) $13,068 $980,100|18.4A |75 EA Standard Depth Manhole (8- ft) $8,500 $637,500
18.48 (8 EA Standard Depth Manhole (8- ft) - Allowance $13,068 $104,544|18.48 |8 EA Standard Depth Manhole (8- ft) - $8,500 $68,000
18.4C (110 VF Manhole Extra Depth $523 $57,530(18.4C |110 VF Manhole Extra Depth $200 $22,000
18.4D 11 [VF Manhole Extra Depth - Allowance $523 $5,753|18.4D 11 |VF Manhole Extra Depth - Allowance $200 $2,200
18.6A 72 |EA Remove Existing Manhole $2614 $188,208|18.6A 72 |EA Remove Existing Manhole $3500 $252,000
18.6B 8 |EA Remove Existing Manhole - Allowance $2614 $20,912(18.6B 8 EA Remove Existing Manhole - Allowance $3500 $28,000
18.8 (40 SY Asphalt Paving $196 $7,840|18.8 (40 SY Asphalt Paving $100 $4,000
18.9A (340 SY Concrete Paving Removal/Replacement $261 $88,740(18.9A |340 SY Concrete Paving Removal/Replacement $75 $25,500
18.98 (40 SY Sidewalk Removal/Replacement $196 $7,840|18.98 (40 SY Sidewalk Removal/Replacement $75 $3,000
18.11A|520 LF 4" Sewer Service Line - $65 $33,800(18.11A|520 LF 4" Sewer Service Line - $50 $26,000
18.11B (10 LF 6" Sewer Service Line - Allowance $21 $210(18.11B |10 LF 6" Sewer Service Line - Allowance $65 $650
18.12A|260 EA 4" Sewer Service Connection $321 $83,460(18.12A|260 EA 4" Sewer Service Connection $5,200 $1,352,000
18.12B (26 EA 4" Sewer Service Connection - Allowance $291 $7,566(18.128 (26 EA 4" Sewer Service Connection - Allowance $5,200 $135,200
18.12C|2 EA 6" Sewer Service Connection - Allowance $534. $1,068|18.12C (2 EA 6" Sewer Service Connection - Allowance $5,200 $10,400
18.13A|20 EA Gas Meter Relocation $3,267 $65,340(18.13A |20 EA Gas Meter Relocation $1,500 $30,000
18.13B |400 LF Gas Meter Relocation — $26 $10,400(18.138B | 400 LF Gas Meter Relocation — $40 $16,000
18.14A (1400 LF Chain Link Fence Removal/Replacement, $52 $72,800|18.14A (1400 LF Chain Link Fence Removal/Replacement, $30 $42,000
18.148 | 140 LF Chain Link Fence Removal/Replacement, $52 $7,280|18.14B (140 LF Chain Link Fence Removal/Replacement, $30 $4,200
18.14C (500 LF Wood Fence $52 $26,000|18.14C | 500 LF Wood Fence $25 $12,500
18.14D (250 LF Wood Fence Removal/Replacement, Reused $52 $13,000|18.14D|250 LF Wood Fence Removal/Replacement, $25 $6,250
18.14E (500 LF Wood Fence Removal/Replacement, New $65 $32,500|18.14E |500 LF Wood Fence Removal/Replacement, New $25 $12,500
18.14F (50 LF Wood Fence Removal/Replacement, New $65 $3,250|18.14F (50 LF Wood Fence Removal/Replacement, New $5 $250
18.15A(2300 |LF Temporary Fencing $20 $46,000(18.15A|2300 LF Temporary Fencing S5 $11,500
18.158B 230 LF Temporary Fencing - $20 $4,600|18.158 230 LF Temporary Fencing - S5 $1,150
18.16 (340 SY Gravel Driveway/Street Repair $105 $35,700(18.16 |340 SY Gravel Driveway/Street Repair $10 $3,400
18.17 |50 c Tree Removal - Allowance $261 $13,050(18.17 |50 c Tree Removal - Allowance $1000 $50,000
18.18 |1 LS Erosion Control $376 $376(18.18 |1 LS Erosion Control $35,000 $35,000
4.2 2000 |SY Grassing (solid slab sod) $10 $20,000(4.2 2000 SY Grassing (solid slab sod) $20 $40,000
18.19 |1 LS Work Change Directive (Allowance) $390,000 $390,000/18.19 |1 LS Work Change Directive (Allowance) $390,000 $390,000

$4,201,134 $5,802,400

Four Million Two Hundred One Thousand One Hundred Thirty Four Dollars and No Cents

Five Million Eight Hundred Two Thousand Four Hundred Dollars and No Cents

72



CITY OF LAWTON SEWERLINES REPLACEMENT PROJECT
BID DOCUMENT

CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT made and entered into this __ day of , 2025, by and between
CITY OF LAWTON, Oklahoma, a Municipal Corporation, acting by and through the Mayor and City
Council, party of the first part, hereinafter referred to as "CITY", and King Solution Services, LLC, party of
the second part, hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the CITY has caused to be prepared in accordance with law, certain Contract
Documents and Technical Specifications (including Plans) for the work hereinafter described, and has
caused a Solicitation for Bids to be given and advertised as required by law, and has received sealed
proposals for the furnishing of all labor and materials for

PU-2413 SEWERLINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT
8” and 10” Sewer Bursting

and

WHEREAS, the Contractor in response to said Solicitation for Bids submitted to the CITY in the
manner and at the time specified a sealed proposal in accordance with the terms and provisions of said
Contract Documents and Technical Specifications, Plans and Addenda(s) associated with this project; and

WHEREAS, the CITY, in the manner provided by law, has publicly opened, examined, and
canvassed all the proposals submitted and has determined and declared the above named Contractor to
be the best responsive bidder on the above described project; and

WHEREAS, the City, has duly awarded this Contract to said Contractor at the contract unit prices
bid and as specified in the Contractor’s proposal, to wit:

Four mililon five thousand one hundred eighty Dollars ($4,005,180.00) Said proposal
of King Solution Services, LLC, is incorporated by reference into this contract. The
actual amount to be paid to the Contractor will be based on the unit price in the
Contractor’s proposal times the unit quantities actually used and accepted for this
project.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual agreements and covenants herein
contained, the parties to this Contract have agreed, and hereby agree, as follows:

1. The Contractor shall, in a good and first-class workmanlike manner, at his own cost and
expense, furnish all labor and materials, tools, and equipment required to perform and complete
said work in strict accordance with this Contract, the Contract Documents and Technical
Specifications and all applicable Plans and Addenda, all of which are on file in the office of the
Director of Public Utilities, 2100 SW 6™ Street, Lawton, OK, 73501, and hereby incorporated by
reference and made a part of this Contract as if the same were each herein set out at length.

2. The CITY will make progress payments to the Contractor no more than once per month
WFXS0707 CONTRACT
E-1

73



CITY OF LAWTON SEWERLINES REPLACEMENT PROJECT
BID DOCUMENT
upon request of the Contractor.

Such payment will be made on the basis of an agreed estimate of work performed since the
previous pay request, provided that the Contractor and the Project Manager shall have previously
come to an agreement as to the amount of the request prior to submission.

The City shall retain five percent (5%) of the amount of each estimate until the project is complete.
This retainage shall not be released until final acceptance of project by the City Council.

Each monthly estimate for payment must contain or have attached an affidavit for
payment, as set forth in the Contract Documents and Technical Specifications.

On completion of the work, but prior to the acceptance by the CITY, it shall be the duty
of the City Engineer/Project Manager, or his authorized designee, to determine that said work has
been completed and fully performed in accordance with said Contract Documents and Technical
Specifications and all applicable Plans and Addenda; and upon making such determination said
official shall make his final certificate to the CITY.

The Contractor hereby agrees to commence work under this Contract on a date to be
specified in a written "Work Order" of the CITY and to fully complete the project 300 Calendar
days to Substantial Completion and 335 Calendar Days to Final Completion The Contractor
further agrees to pay as liquidated damages, the sum of One Thousand and 00/00 Dollars
($1000.00) for each consecutive calendar day till Substantial Completion and Five Hundred and
00/00 Dollars ($500.00) for each consecutive calendar Day till Final Completion thereafter as
provided in Paragraph 18 of the General Conditions section of the Contract Documents and
Technical Specifications.

The Contractor shall furnish proof that all claims and obligations incurred by him in
connection with the performance of said work have been fully paid and settled; said information
shall be in the form of an affidavit constituting the Contractor’s Release to City as set forth in the
Contract Documents and Technical Specifications; thereupon, the final estimate (including any
retained amounts) will be approved and paid.

3. Discrimination. The Contractor agrees in connection with the performance of work under
this contract as follows:

a. The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment
because of race, creed, color, sex, national origin, disability, age or ancestry. Such actions
shall include, but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or
transfer, recruiting or recruitment, advertising, layoff, termination, rates of pay or other
forms of compensation, and selection for training, (including apprenticeship.) The
Contractor agrees to include this non-discrimination clause in any subcontracts
connected with the performance of this Contract.

b. The Contractor and Subcontractor shall agree to post in a conspicuous place available to
employees and applicants for employment, notice to be provided by the City Clerk of the
City of Lawton setting forth the provisions of this section.

c. In the event of the Contractor's non-compliance with the above non-discrimination
clause, this Contract may be terminated by the CITY. The Contractor may also be declared

WEFXS0707 CONTRACT
E-2



CITY OF LAWTON SEWERLINES REPLACEMENT PROJECT
BID DOCUMENT
by the CITY to be ineligible for future contracts with the CITY until satisfactory proof of

intent to comply shall be made by the Contractor.

4, Use of Subcontractors. The Contractor shall actively solicit bids for the subcontracting of
goods or services from qualified minority businesses. At the request of the CITY, the Contractor
shall furnish evidence of compliance with this requirement of minority solicitation. The Contractor
further agrees to consider the grant of subcontracts to minority bidders on the basis of
substantially equal proposals in the light most favorable to said minority businesses.

5. Entire Contract. This Contract and all the documents incorporated by reference contain
the entire understanding and agreement of the parties upon the subject matter hereof. There is
no agreement, oral or otherwise, which is not set forth in writing hereto or attached. This Contract
includes the following items: this Contract, the Contract Documents and Technical Specifications,
all applicable Plans and Addenda and the Contractor’s Proposal.

6. Modification and Termination. This Contract cannot be modified or terminated except in
writing signed by both parties or as otherwise provided herein.

7. Assignment. This Contract shall not be assigned without the written consent of the CITY.

8. Bankruptcy. If the Contractor becomes bankrupt or insolvent, or if a petition in
bankruptcy is filed against the Contractor, or if a receiver is appointed for the Contractor, the CITY
shall have the right to terminate this Contract upon written notice to the Contractor without
prejudice to any claim for damages or any other right of the CITY under this Contract to the time
of such termination.

9. Variables in Cost. The parties hereto assume and understand that the variables in
Contractor's cost of performance may fluctuate; consequently, the parties hereto agree that any
fluctuations in Contractor's costs will in no way alter the Contractor's obligations under this
Contract nor excuse performance or delay on his part.

10. Choice of Laws and Venue. This Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of
Oklahoma. Any lawsuit brought concerning this Contract shall be filed with the appropriate state
court, Comanche County, Oklahoma or with the United States District Court for Western District
of Oklahoma, as applicable.

11. The Contractor acknowledges to and for the benefit of the City of Lawton (“Owner”) and
the Oklahoma Clean Water State Revolving Fund (the “State”) that it understands the goods and
services under this Agreement are being funded with monies made available by the Clean Water
State Revolving Fund and/or Drinking Water State Revolving Fund that have statutory
requirements commonly known as “American Iron and Steel;” that requires all of the iron and
steel products used in the project to be produced in the United States (“American Iron and Steel
Requirement”) including iron and steel products provided by the Contractor pursuant to this
Agreement. The Contractor hereby represents and warrants to and for the benefit of the Owner
and the State that (a) the Contractor has reviewed and understands the American Iron and Steel
Requirement, (b) all of the iron and steel products used in the project will be and/or have been
produced in the United States in a manner that complies with the American Iron and Steel
Requirement, unless a waiver of the requirement is approved, and (c) the Contractor will provide
any further verified information, certification or assurance of compliance with this paragraph, or

WFXS0707 CONTRACT
E-3



CITY OF LAWTON SEWERLINES REPLACEMENT PROJECT
BID DOCUMENT
information necessary to support a waiver of the American Iron and Steel Requirement, as may
be requested by the Owner or the State. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement,
any failure to comply with this paragraph by the Contractor shall permit the Owner or State to
recover as damages against the Contractor any loss, expense, or cost (including without limitation
attorney’s fees) incurred by the Owner or State resulting from any such failure (including without
limitation any impairment or loss of funding, whether in whole or in part, from the State or any
damages owed to the State by the Owner). While the Contractor has no direct contractual privity
with the State, as a lender to the Owner for the funding of its project, the Owner and the
Contractor agree that the State is a third-party beneficiary and neither this paragraph (nor any
other provision of this Agreement necessary to give this paragraph force or effect) shall be
amended or waived without the prior written consent of the State.

12. The Contractor acknowledges to and for the benefit of the City of Lawton (“Owner”)
and the OWRB (the “Funding Authority”) that it understands the goods and services under this
Agreement are being funded with federal monies and have statutory requirements commonly
known as “Build America, Buy America;” that requires all of the iron and steel, manufactured
products, and construction materials used in the project to be produced in the United States
(“Build America, Buy America Requirements”) including iron and steel, manufactured products,
and construction materials provided by the Contractor pursuant to this Agreement. The
Contractor hereby represents and warrants to and for the benefit of the Owner and Funding
Authority (a) the Contractor has reviewed and understands the Build America, Buy America
Requirements, (b) all of the iron and steel, manufactured products, and construction materials
used in the project will be and/or have been produced in the United States in a manner that
complies with the Build America, Buy America Requirements, unless a waiver of the
requirements is approved, and (c) the Contractor will provide any further verified information,
certification or assurance of compliance with this paragraph, or information necessary to
support a waiver of the Build America, Buy America Requirements, as may be requested
by the Owner or the Funding Authority. Notwithstanding any other provision of this
Agreement, any failure to comply with this paragraph by the Contractor shall permit the Owner
or Funding Authority to recover as damages against the Contractor any loss, expense, or cost
(including without limitation attorney’s fees) incurred by the Owner or Funding Authority
resulting from any such failure (including without limitation any impairment or loss of
funding, whether in whole or in part, from the Funding Authority or any damages owed to the
Funding Authority by the Owner). If the Contractor has no direct contractual privity with the
Funding Authority, as a lender or awardee to the Owner for the funding of its project, the
Owner and the Contractor agree that the Funding Authority is a third-party beneficiary
and neither this paragraph (nor any other provision of this Agreement necessary to give this
paragraph force or effect) shall be amended or waived without the prior written consent of the
Funding Authority.

“Davis Bacon Act wages rules shall apply. All laborers and mechanics employed by contractors
and sub-contractors on projects funded directly by or assisted in whole or in part by the through
the Federal Government shall be paid wages at rates not less than those prevailing on projects
of a character similar in the locality as determined by the Secretary of Labor in accordance
with subchapter IV of Chapter 31 of Title 40, United States Code and the DW-185
Supplemental Conditions (Pink Sheets). The Department of Labor provides all pertinent
information related to compliance with labor standards and including prevailing wage rates and
for reporting. For more information, please refer to http://www.wdol.gov/ and “http://
www.SAM.gov.”

13. This Contract requires proper signature and acceptance by the Contractor and approval
WEFXS0707 CONTRACT

E-4




CITY OF LAWTON SEWERLINES REPLACEMENT PROJECT
BID DOCUMENT
by the Lawton City Council before it becomes effective.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed, in three (3)
originals, the day and year first above written.

(FOR CORPORATIONS ONLY)

Name of Corporation

By
Title
ATTEST:
Title
(AFFIX SEAL)
(FOR PARTNERSHIPS AND PROPRIETORSHIPS)
Name of Partnership or Proprietorship
By
Title
WFXS0707 CONTRACT

E-5

77



CITY OF LAWTON SEWERLINES REPLACEMENT PROJECT

BID DOCUMENT
COUNTY OF COMANCHE }
STATE OF OKLAHOMA }

Before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said state, on this day
of , 2025, personally appeared , @ member of
the partnership/proprietorship to me known to be the identical
person who executed the within and foregoing instrument on behalf of said partnership/
proprietorship and acknowledged to me that (he/she) executed the same as

(his/her) free and voluntary act and deed, and for the free and voluntary act and deed of said
partnership/proprietorship, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires
CITY OF LAWTON, OKLAHOMA
A Municipal Corporation

Stan Booker, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Donalynn Blazek-Scherler, CITY CLERK

APPROVED as to form and legality this day of , 2025.

John Andrew, CITY ATTORNEY

I, Rebecca Johnson, Finance Director of the City of Lawton, Oklahoma, do hereby certify that |

have entered the amount for this encumbrance against appropriate
Account No. for four million five thousand one hundred eighty (54,005,180.00), and
after charging account title with this
encumbrance there is an unencumbered balance in said account of
S

Dated this day of , 2025.

Rebecca Johnson, FINANCE DIRECTOR

WFXS0707 CONTRACT
E-6

78



CITY OF LAWTON SEWERLINES REPLACEMENT PROJECT
BID DOCUMENT

PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that

as Principal, and

(full name and address)

as Surety, a

(full name and address)

corporation organized under the laws of the State of , and authorized to
transact business in the State of Oklahoma, are hereby held and firmly bound unto the CITY OF LAWTON,
as OWNER, in the penal sum

of DOLLARS
(S ) for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we hereby jointly and severally
bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, trustees, successors, and assigns, firmly by these
presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that WHEREAS, said Principal entered into a written contract
with the CITY OF LAWTON, OKLAHOMA, dated on the day of , 2025, for

PU-2413 SEWERLINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT
8” and 10” Sewer Bursting

all in compliance with the plans and specifications therefore, made a part of said Contract and on CIVCAST
and on File at the Office of Public Utilities Director, 2100 SW 6" Street, Lawton, OK, 73501.

NOW, THEREFORE, if said Principal shall

(1) in all particulars, well, truly and faithfully perform and abide by said Contract, each and every
covenant, and part thereof and shall fulfill all obligations resting upon said Principal by the terms of
said Contract and said specifications; and

(2) if said Principal shall promptly pay, or cause to be paid, all labor, materials and/or repairs and all
bills for labor performed on said work, whether by subcontract or otherwise.

then this obligation shall be null and void. Otherwise said obligation shall be and remain in full force and
effect.

It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said
Contract and no deviations from the plan or mode or procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of
releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligation of this bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Principal has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its
corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized officers, and the said Surety has caused these
presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its attorney-in-fact,
duly authorized to do so, the day and year above written.

WFX50707 PERFORMANCE BOND
F-1

79



CITY OF LAWTON SEWERLINES REPLACEMENT PROJECT

BID DOCUMENT
Dated this day of , 2025.
Principal: Surety:
(Name of Contractor)
By: By:
(Name & Title) Attorney-in-Fact (Affix Seal)
(FOR CORPORATIONS ONLY)
ATTEST:
(Name & Title) (Affix Seal)
(FOR PARTNERSHIPS AND PROPRIETORSHIPS)
Notarized on this day of , 2025
Notary:
My commission expires:
WEFXS0707 PERFORMANCE BOND
F-2

80



CITY OF LAWTON SEWERLINES REPLACEMENT PROJECT
BID DOCUMENT

STATUTORY BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that

as Principal, and

(full name and address)

as Surety, a

(full name and address)

corporation organized under the laws of the State of , and authorized to
transact business in the State of Oklahoma, are hereby held and firmly bound unto the CITY OF LAWTON,
as OWNER, in the penal sum of

DOLLARS
(S ) in lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which, well
and truly to be made, we bind ourselves and each of us, our heirs, executors, administrators, trustees,
successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that WHEREAS, said Principal entered into a written Contract
with the CITY OF LAWTON, OKLAHOMA, dated on the day of , 2025, for

PU-2413 SEWERLINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT
8” and 10” Sewer Bursting

all in compliance with the plans and specifications therefore, made a part of said Contract and on CIVCAST
and on file at the Office of Public Utilities Director, 2100 SW 6 Street, Lawton, OK, 73501.

NOW, THEREFORE, if said Principal shall fail or neglect to pay all indebtedness incurred by said Principal
or Subcontractors of said Principal who perform work in the performance of such contract, for labor and
materials and repairs to and parts for equipment used and consumed in the performance of said Contract
within thirty (30) days after the same becomes due and payable, the person, firm, or corporation entitled
thereto may sue and recover on this bond, the amount so due and unpaid. It is further expressly agreed
and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said Contract and no deviations
from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of
them, from the obligations of this bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Principal has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its
corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized officers, and the said Surety has caused these
presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its attorney-in-fact,
duly authorized so to do, the year and day first above written.

WFXS0707 STATUTORY BOND
G-1

81



CITY OF LAWTON SEWERLINES REPLACEMENT PROJECT

BID DOCUMENT

Dated this day of , 2025.
Principal: Surety:
(Name of Contractor)
By: By:
(Name & Title) Attorney-in-Fact (Affix Seal)

(FOR CORPORATIONS ONLY)
ATTEST:
(Name & Title) (Affix Seal)

(FOR PARTNERSHIPS AND PROPRIETORSHIPS)
Notarized on this day of , 2025
Notary: My commission expires:
WEFXS0707 STATUTORY BOND
G-2

82



CITY OF LAWTON SEWERLINES REPLACEMENT PROJECT
BID DOCUMENT

MAINTENANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that

as Principal, and

(full name and address)

as Surety, a

(full name and address)

corporation organized under the laws of the State of , and authorized to
transact business in the State of Oklahoma, are hereby held and firmly bound unto the CITY OF LAWTON,
as OWNER, in the penal sum of

DOLLARS
(S ) in lawful money of the United States of America, said sum being equal to One
Hundred Percent (100%) of the Contract price, for two (2) years after completion and acceptance of the
project, payment of which, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves and each of us, our heirs,
executors, administrators, trustees, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that WHEREAS, said Principal entered into a written contract
with the CITY OF LAWTON, OKLAHOMA, dated on the day of , 2025, for

PU-2413 SEWERLINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT
8” and 10” Sewer Bursting

all in compliance with the plans and specifications therefore, made a part of this contract and on CIVCAST
and on File at the Office of Public Utilities Director, 2100 SW 6% Street, Lawton, OK, 73501.

NOW, THEREFORE, if said Principal shall pay or cause to be paid to the CITY OF LAWTON, OKLAHOMA all
damage, loss and expense which may result by reason of defective materials and/or workmanship in
connection with said work for a period of TWO (2) years, from and after acceptance of said project by the
CITY OF LAWTON and if Principal shall pay or cause to be paid all labor and materials, including the Prime
Contractor and all Subcontractors; and if Principal shall save and hold the CITY OF LAWTON harmless from
any failure whatsoever of said Principal, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to be and
remain in full force and effect.

It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said
Contract and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of
releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of the bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Principal has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its
corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized officers, and the surety has caused these
presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its attorney-in-fact,
duly authorized to do so, the day and year first above written.

WFX50707 MAINTENANCE BOND
H-1

83



CITY OF LAWTON

Dated this day of

Principal:

SEWERLINES REPLACEMENT PROJECT
BID DOCUMENT

, 2025.

Surety:

(Name of Contractor)

By:

By:

(Name & Title)

ATTEST:

Attorney-in-Fact (Affix Seal)

(FOR CORPORATIONS ONLY)

(Name & Title) (Affix Seal)

Notarized on this

(FOR PARTNERSHIPS AND PROPRIETORSHIPS)

, 2025

Notary:

My commission expires:

WFXS0707

MAINTENANCE BOND
H-2

84



J)| —

JU wece W CACHE RD JL )
M

JI\
I Jo(

¢
8
|| nw Norwick ave « o =)
W w e S NW GRENSTED LN o
>
S < o Z E
= <
N B = Q &5 .
o © z g it
slLw JE 3 =
§ ALDWICK AVE)[Z 3 |[ NW WYCLIFFE N e |
© o
= = = = NW MAPLE DR [ [
=z = J
] —_— .
NW %)
CHESWICK AV NW STONEGATE PL 2
== i . T
o 3
=
) | | =
™~ - A
= = a
= S g ~
z z F—
, NW WILLOW CREEK DR

NW WILLOW CREEK DR

JC

NW HAMPTON CT]L;)( 7

NW TONBRIDGE PL

]

NW CHERRY CIR

—
o
]
F =
2 z NW CASTLEROCK PL| _
z w wn
% & T % NW BIRCH PL o
= N ~ R o =
W CHESLEY DR > = % NW ASH AVE NW FERRIS PL 9 _
T z =
[ "nw cHEsLEY DR & 2
=z
o ™~
HF = B
W NW BRADY WAY z NW  COMPASS DR
S = ( > ——— = —
= wn)
B < = = o % =
B = . 5 5| b 2 | | =1 | IR | Ry 7
2 5 . & N 74TH PL O o % 2 5 5 v
2 = & g 5 Bl & | |+ | N | IO= | == ==
[ | feweaTe) for - © J E: 2 2 N R N = 8 3 3| ot
2| - = = = = = = = =
E ) = = % z = 2| nw 73RD 2 z z = z z \IB N
) : - 8
N [ TAYLORS) | LANDIN Z
Z = = \/
=z 7 /
%] o N— Z =
9 E N
o
= . 3
X
x (@)
& S
Z : - : 3
o=
= ~ OO |
J/\ o 3z E S 7
> 3) = o T\
| = %) =, =
H | b ~
Q 4 ©|
I % e =
i NW EISENHOWER DR = z =
% 2 e C
T a
= & 01
~ L ™~ 5
= |(Nw SPRUCEWOOD DR = < E
= = 5
E 3 L,
| W GORE BLVD — 0 z 0
L W GORE BLVD W GORE BLVD 2 W GORE BLVD IL
o u
If 15 Al I = W = i

85


AutoCAD SHX Text
NW CHESLEY DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW WYATT LAKE DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 76TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW MICKLEGATE BLVD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW HAMPTON CT

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 76TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW LANCET LN

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW CHESLEY DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW KINGSWOOD RD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW BECONTREE DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW CASTLEROCK PL

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW TONBRIDGE PL

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW CHESWICK AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW NORWICK AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW CHESWICK AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
ALDWICK AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW NORWICK AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
W GORE BLVD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW WILLOW CREEK DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 67TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
W GORE BLVD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 68TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 69TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 71ST ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 73RD ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 72ND ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 74TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 75TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW HUNTER RD

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAINAGE R/W

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW EISENHOWER DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
TANGLEWOOD LN

AutoCAD SHX Text
      CIR

AutoCAD SHX Text
TANGLEWOOD

AutoCAD SHX Text
     CIR

AutoCAD SHX Text
WOODLAND

AutoCAD SHX Text
LAND PL

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW WOOD-

AutoCAD SHX Text
CIR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW PARKWOOD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW PARKWOOD LN

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW PARKWOOD PL

AutoCAD SHX Text
 PL

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 73RD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 74TH PL

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW WOODLAND DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW WOODLAND DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 74TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 69TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 73RD ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW DOGWOOD LN

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 68TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW WILLOW PL

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW STONEGATE DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 75TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 73RD ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 74TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 75TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW KINGSWOOD RD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW MICKLEGATE BLVD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW BEACONTREE DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW BECONTREE PL

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW FOLKSTONE WAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW SPRUCEWOOD DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW  COMPASS DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW FERRIS PL

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW ASH AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW BIRCH PL

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW CHERRY CIR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW   WILLOW CREEK    DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW MAPLE DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW MAPLE DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW STONEGATE PL

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW WYCLIFFE LN

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW GRENSTED LN

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 67TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 82ND ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW EUCLID AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW CACHE RD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW WILLOWTREE CIR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW CREEKSIDE CT

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW WILLOW CREEK DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW MAPLE CIR

AutoCAD SHX Text
WESTCHESTER CIR

AutoCAD SHX Text
GREEN TERRACES West Blvd

AutoCAD SHX Text
HAMSHIRE CIR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW SEATON PL

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW WILLOW WOOD LOOP

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 72ND ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW ALLISON LN

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW BRADY WAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW MAPLE DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW  SILVER CREEK

AutoCAD SHX Text
CIR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW WILLOW SPRINGS DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW

AutoCAD SHX Text
W GORE BLVD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW  BROOKHAVEN PATHWAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW   BLACKSTONE TR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW BRADY WAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW   TAYLORS  LANDING

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW   NEWGATE  DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW CACHE RD


a II [ NW FT. SILL BLVD.

Js

.

Jo

JIC L LTl

)

D’ NW HILLTOP DR

NW ROGERS LANE s

NW NORTHWOOD AVE

D PL

NW HILLTOP DR

NW MOCKINGBIRD LN

NW COMMERCE CIR Yy
— T —

L
NW_7TH ST

NW 6TH ST

NW GLENDALE DR
; — ) ~——

NW MISSION BLVD
/ NW MISSION BLVD J
/ Jg \\

I ( )

UNW GREENMEADOW DR

NW  FT SILL BLVD

NW FT SILL BLVD

BLVD

NW INDIAN TRAIL RD

a
&
=
<
=4
=
Z
=
o
Z
=

NW CACH@ M RD NW  INDIAN TRAIL RD

7h’? [.—Hsﬂ EY SCOUTS7/ ﬂIIA'\ILAgIanW I[ T \ —

FED. HWY NO. 62, 277, & 281

86


AutoCAD SHX Text
NW ROGERS LN

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW CACHE RD

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOY SCOUTS

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW  FT SILL BLVD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW  FT SILL BLVD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW GREENMEADOW DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
5TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW MOCKINGBIRD RD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW HILLTOP DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 5TH PL

AutoCAD SHX Text
PARK

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW RUNYON RD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW MARION AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW NORTHWOOD AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW MOCKINGBIRD RD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW MIMOSA LN

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW MORNINGSIDE  DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW HILLTOP DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW  NORTHWOOD PL

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW FT. SILL BLVD.

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW COMMERCE CIR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 4TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW WOODRIDGE DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW GLENDALE DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW MISSION BLVD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW MISSION BLVD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 7TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 6TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW MOCKINGBIRD LN

AutoCAD SHX Text
FED. HWY NO. 62, 277, & 281

AutoCAD SHX Text
US ARMY RESERVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 5TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW CENTRAL DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW INDIAN TRAIL RD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW INDIAN TRAIL RD


MIII k

NW ROGERS LANE

|

M —
0 NW OZMUN AVE fr/ﬁU
NW OZMUN AVE 3] r = [
=
[ >
x 4
a NW LINDY AVE 2
o
NW_LINDY AVE z 5 =
T =
POLLARD 5 NW LONGVIEW AVE
=
NW POLLARD AVE =
—) 5 L NW_LOGAN AVE .
[m)
Ll >
o) NW LOGAN AVE >
= =0 o
NW HOOVER AVE z 4
v NW HOOVER AVE =
= [
=
NW FLOYD AVE S =
=) c— |
NW BESSIE AVE
W SMWFLAE ﬂL NW SMITH AVE J
= L
% % n % — — —
| %) %) b7 n
| nw wiLLiams A | 7
x NW WILLIAMS AVE
o T T T
~ 5 b , N = = = = = ' o
V = — - - © 0 5 5 [K
= © © il ) o
= z ﬂ z
1 =
B _J(ww_uncoun v = = ) z )| uncown A2 z lé o L
s — ) l d
L NW TAFT AVE NW TAFT AVE
g
b JL N ORWIN. AVE NW IRWIN AVE
z\ P
AL =
| S NW ANDREWS AVE NW ANDREWS AVE ﬂ
=z 0 1 -
),
NW_TAYLOR JAVE NW TAYLOR AV L
( D —
= 3
™
NW KNGSBURY AVE { NW KINGSBURY | AVE
’ 0 0
% % %
L S NW BALDWIN |AVE 5 s 5 )| NW BALDWIN £ [l ﬂ = =T
= )
N z (T - T = E;ﬂﬂ
= @ N I b =
z © ~ © o = o=
=
L NW LAWTON) AVE z = z Z|| nw LawTON AME G ;
a?n
) | lww_cachE Rp |: . Sl NW CACHE RD J

s

I T o CHERD T

J

dATd TTIS "1Ld MN

87


AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 15TH   ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 16TH   ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 17TH   ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 12TH   ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 14TH   ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 13TH   ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 19TH   ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 18TH   ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 20TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW BALDWIN AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW LAWTON AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW SHERIDAN RD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 12TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 16TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 15TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 13TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW TAYLOR AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW TAYLOR AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW BALDWIN AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW LAWTON AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW CACHE RD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 18TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW KNGSBURY AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 20TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW CACHE RD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW KINGSBURY AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW LINCOLN AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW TAFT AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW IRWIN AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 17TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW TAFT AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW IRWIN AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW ANDREWS AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW LINCOLN AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW ANDREWS AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW HOOVER AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW BESSIE AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CIR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW MOBLEY ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW LINDY AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW LONGVIEW AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW LOGAN AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 16TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW

AutoCAD SHX Text
CARROLL

AutoCAD SHX Text
DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW LYNN

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW OZMUN AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW LINDY AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW POLLARD AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
POLLARD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW LINDY AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW OZMUN AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW  PRENTICE ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW FT. SILL BLVD.

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW LOGAN AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW SMITH AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW HOOVER AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW FLOYD AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW SMITH AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW WILLIAMS AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW PRENTICE ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW WILLIAMS AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW SMITH AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW HOOVER ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW BESSIE ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW POLLARD AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW PINE CREEK CIR


H ST

I

— [ >l

= NW:ROGERS LANE
= — —

NW 38TH PL

.,
4

NW 38T

—

7]

| A

NW = 38TH

NW_LEONA CIR

ENCLA\/E}

—

NW 37TH ST

’TOWER
ROGERS LAN

)

NW 35TH ST

P
F NW OZMUN A&

AVE

NW 35TH PL

NW 25TH ST

NW 21ST PL

NW 26TH ST

‘ NW LINDY AVE

NW POLLARD AVE

NW POLLARD AVE

NW WILLIAMS AVE l N\;l HOOVER AV

e

NW_HOOVER ST

NW 34TH ST

g8 ]
Q
—
=
NW WILLIAMS AVE

L]

NW BESSIE ST

NW_SMITH AVE )

<

NW DENVER AVE

NW LINCOLN AVE

NW DENVER AVE

HI0

% P——
%] = —
%] n E
5 -
%] = T T
- N © 5
= ° o Q
=
= =
= = =

NW BALTIMORE AVE

- =

W 34TH S

!

[

T{

H

NW ATLANTA AVE

—

(== R

\ )

NW_BRENT
NW 24TH ST
K\

NW SHERIDAN RD

_— S =

—

el —

>

L
s

CTTTTRIET g

—
%]
-

—_—

T 7 "1

2
|l = W N Y NCTTNY W N T W N1

I NVAIIdHS MN

88


AutoCAD SHX Text
22ND

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 23RD ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 35TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 38TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 22ND ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW ATLANTA AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW BALTIMORE CIR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW SHERIDAN RD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 31ST ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 32ND ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW BALTIMORE AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW CACHE RD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 24TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 27TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 26TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 25TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 33RD ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW ATLANTA AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 34TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW CACHE RD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW BALTIMORE AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW ATLANTA AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 34TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW LINCOLN AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW DENVER AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 22ND ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 23RD ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
CIR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 24TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW DENVER AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW LINCOLN AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 36TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW BRENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW  CHEYENNE AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 38TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW SANTA FE AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW ROGERS LN

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW OZMUN   AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW OZMUN AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW CARROL AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW LINDY AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 21ST PL

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW LINDY AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 25TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW LINDY AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 24TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW POLLARD AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 22ND ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 35TH PL

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW WILLIAMS AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW HOOVER AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW SMITH AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW HOOVER ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW BESSIE ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW POLLARD AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW WILLIAMS AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 26TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 25TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 23RD ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
LINDY

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW WILLIAMS  AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 37TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 38TH PL

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 36TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 34TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 30TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 32ND ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW POLLARD AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 26TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 35TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 28TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW PINE CREEK CIR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NORTH HIGH ZONE TOWER 3510 NW ROGERS LANE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 36TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW JULIE DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 36TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW ENCLAVE BLVD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 37TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW LEONA CIR

AutoCAD SHX Text
Entrance Gate

AutoCAD SHX Text
Median

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENCLAVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOULEVARD


& NW . ROGE

.(\ﬁ

i

( NW_OZMUN_AVE

NW_LINDY AVE J

l NW OZMUN AVE

45TH PL

NW_LINDY AVE

\_///
\

—

ydb ¢

NW 49TH||ST

NW_POLLARD AVE J

-

N d

NW HOOVER AVE

FL

NW FLOYD AVE

NW_ POLLARD AVE 5
RO

PO\WE
NW_ HOOVER AVE

NW_FLOYD AVE

NW 46TH PL
NW_46TH ST

NW 42ND ST

NW 45TH ST J

NW WILLIAMS AVE

NW LINCOLN AVE

)
e

NW) CHEYENNE (AVE

NW CHEYENNE AVE

NW 50TH ST
NW_49TH ST
NW_ 48TH ST

::]
w»
1
- z .
T
Nw B
_] % SMITH 2yg ) |£ o (CNW SMITH
I =
% =z
3 NW WILLIAMS AVE
2
" NW LINCOLN AVE
Z
o
'e]
=
] NW SANTA FE AVE
i g
4 = h
L 5 0 % Ll » %
4 = % h T
[ = & = % N ©
M) 3 ~ ®Q g ¢
= = = =
z
J

NW SANTA FE AVE

NW_DENVER AV NW DENVER AVE

i i NW
R
o

NW BALTIMORE AVE

J 7 (=

NW 44TH ST
[

NW,CACHE RD

?LAU
==pr

NW_40TH

LS HL8E MN

I

NW ||40TH ST
J

NW 41ST ST

M1

3

-

[2)
Z A IFE AVE Laf
QS
W

Yy

f NW DENVER AVE

NW CHEYENNE AVE
=

NW BALTIMORE AVE

|

NW 39TH ST

NW 38TH ST

i
|J
3[
1
]

—

~

89


AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 38TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 52ND ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW LINCOLN AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW ASHLEY CIR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW SANTA FE AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
QUANAH PARKER TRAILWAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 48TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 50TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW BALTIMORE AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 49TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW CHEYENNE AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW CHEYENNE AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 50TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
 NW 49TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 48TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW RIDGECREST DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 46TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 39TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 43RD ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 38TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 40TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW CACHE RD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW CHEYENNE AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW DENVER AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 44TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
40TH

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW SANTA FE AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW LINCOLN AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 44TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 45TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW DENVER AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW SANTA FE AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW OZMUN AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW LINDY AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW POLLARD AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW WILLIAMS AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 46TH PL

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW AUSTIN DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW SMITH AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 48TH PL

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 49TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW FLOYD AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW SMITH AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW FLOYD AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW HOOVER AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 47TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
45TH PL

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW OZMUN AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW LINDY AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW POLLARD AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 43RD ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 42ND ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW FLOYD AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW HOOVER AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 40TH  ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 41ST ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 44TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 45TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 46TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW WILLIAMS AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW ASHBY AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
POLLARD

AutoCAD SHX Text
AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW DENVER AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW BALTIMORE AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 47TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 40TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW OAK AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW ENCLAVE BLVD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW LEONA CIR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 47TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 49TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
Median

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENCLAVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOULEVARD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 52ND ST


HWY 620 1
. 62,

90

NE SILCOTT CIR
NE SILCOTT PL

CMARRON ¢

NE CIMARRON TRAIL

.

N

NE BABBIT ST

NE ANGUS ST

—

NE ANGUS CIR

ogers Lane

" NE

\



AutoCAD SHX Text
NW ROGERS LN

AutoCAD SHX Text
NE LAWRIE TATUM RD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NE ROGERS LN

AutoCAD SHX Text
NE DUNLOP ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NE 9TH  ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NE SILCOTT CIR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NE SILCOTT PL

AutoCAD SHX Text
NE CIMARRON CIR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NE CIMARRON PL

AutoCAD SHX Text
NE ANGUS CIR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NE ANGUS PL

AutoCAD SHX Text
NE FULLERTON ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENGLISH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NE BABBIT ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NE ANGUS ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NE PIONEER BLVD

AutoCAD SHX Text
FED HWY NO. 62, 277 & 281

AutoCAD SHX Text
NE CIMARRON TRAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
I-44


L

=
o
Y

NWB8TH ST] [

|

NW_67TH_ST

wo ) |

et JUwdged

JIE_

-

NW EUCLID AVE

NW CREEKSIDE

-

NW 61ST ST
NW B80TH ST B é

NW 59TH ST

58TH ST

NW

NW 57TH ST

B
L

f——

NW 56TH ST

NW 55TH ST

— I
e 7
f [ NW E |
E NW_OAK AVE J=, I] L
T =) |
L r
SN ) n |
NW_OAK AVE
N = &) [[NW_MAPLE AV % LA )
_ %:
%] T T o —
I{ ) 5 & J @ a C
= 9 3 S © KINYON AVE ON_AVE
© = = = o n = — =
= = ZJ [ nw ELm Ave L= 5a =
Z; p — )
_
w ERTY_AV
T
%o ;s
“1_NW_CHERRY AVE NW| [CHERRY AVE 3 2
T
5 ELM AvE |2 N
o, ;
z 5 =
= | nw BiRCH AVE o NW BIRCH AVE
o
w " ") e NW_CHERRY AVE
= Ave
=z
= NW ASH AVE . e
I~ NW_GLENN_AVE
\© z
3
EFERR\S AVE r NW FERRIS AVE z
7 <) d - NW _ASH AVE
“ ﬂ‘==-
& o & % & & & &
= T T T
1%} T T T T
NW WILLOWTREE CIR 5 5 > & s & & 5
‘el
= =
Z 2 2 = z 2 z 2

W GORE BLVD

=z
=
[

Il

FAIRWAY VILLAS DR ﬂ‘

i

NW 52ND ST

91


AutoCAD SHX Text
W GORE BLVD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 60TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW COLUMBIA AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW EUCLID AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 67TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW HORTON BLVD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 68TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW   WILLOW CREEK    DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW MAPLE DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
W GORE BLVD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 67TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 61ST ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 61ST ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW EUCLID AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 65TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 63RD ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 62ND ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW DEARBORN AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW   COMPASS DR

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 61ST ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 62ND ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 63RD ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 64TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 65TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW 66TH ST

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW FERRIS AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW ASH AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW BIRCH AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW CHERRY AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW FERRIS AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW BIRCH AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW CHERRY AVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW ELM AVE